Paper #290 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

To: }oi_nt_ Cp_mmit_tee on Finance

From “Bob Lang, Director
Leglslatwe Fxscai Bureau

1-ISSUE
Rent (Correctnons - Departmentwrde) e

[LFB Sammary: Page 163, #4]

'CURRENT LAW

The Depanment of Correcuons has adjustcd ‘base fundmg of $5 387, 300 GPR -and
$772,700 PR for rent costs. This includes private lease costs as well as charges for state-owned
space.

GOVERNOR®

Provide $462 500 GPR and -$85 IOO PR in 1997 -98 and $650 7{}0 GPR and -$69 500 PR,
in 1998-99 for rental costs.on a departmentwide basis. The funding would be divided as follows:
(2) Adult Con'ecnonal Services, $482,700 GPR and $20,300 PR in 199'7~98 and $670,900 GPR
and $31, 690 PR in 1998-99; and (b) Juvenile Carrectlons, -$20,200 GPR and -$105,400 PR in
1997-98 and -$20,200 GPR and -$101,100 PR in 1998-99. - o

'“DISCUSSION POXNTS

I Rent prov;ded uader Senate Bill 77 was- based on the Department $ request, as
modified to reflect reductions for moves that were initiated by. Corrections. The: Department’s
request included inflationary adjustments of 3% for-each year of the biennium, for both private
leases and state-owned space.

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #290) Page 1



7207 DOA has indicated that rent for state-owned space will not increase during 1997-
99. In addition, funding provided under the bill for rent supplements of private leases in 1997-98
and 1998-99 includes inflationary increases of 3.5% annually. Prior Committee action has
approved the rent supplement funding.

3, The rent suppiéfiients ‘include funding for base rent inflationary increases.
However, some private leases require additional expenditures for all or some of the following:
utilities, custodial services and tenant nnprovelﬁénis Inflationary increases for these costs are
not funded from the rent supplement appropnatmn Therefore agencies need to include these
costs in their agency budgets. '

4, According to DOA’s Bureau of Space Planning and Leasing, Corrections’ central
office space in Madison is insufficient given the number of employes currently assigned to the
building. As a result, DOA is in the process of locating additional space for the Department.
It is anticipated that this additional space will be. secured durmg the 1997-99 biennium. These
costs need to be mcluded in budget calcniatzons _

5. The above adjustments result in reesumates of Cormcuons rental costs for 1997-
99 as follows: (a) Adult Correctional Services, -$327,900 GPR and -$84,000 FR in 1997-98 and
-$451,800 GPR and $-86,500 PR in 1998-99; (b) the Parole Commission, $5,600 GPR in:1997-98
and $7,600 GPR in 1998-99; and (c) Juvem}e Coxrections, —$5 000 GPR annuaily and $30,000

: PR in 1997»98 ané $29 500 PRin 1998-99. L = e

AL‘I‘ERNATIVES ’{‘0 BASE

1. | Approve the Governor s recommsndauon to prowde $462,500 GPR and -$85,100
PR in 1997-98 and $650,700 GPR and -$69,500 PR in 1998-99 for rental costs.

| Anemative's e gpR R ToTAL|
| 1es7e FUNDiNG {Changetosase) _$1113200 . -$154800 . $958,600
: T e s e s

%2,  Modify the Governor’s recommendation to reflect reestimates of rental costs
as follows: (a) Adult Correctional Services, -$327,900 GPR and -$84,000 PR in 1997-98 and
:$451,800 GPR and -$86;500 PR in 1998-99; (b) the Parole Commission, $5,600 GPR in 1997-98
and $7.600 GPR in-1998-99; ‘and (¢c) Juvenile Ccsrrectwns --$5 000 GPR annually and $30 600
PR in 1997-98 and $29,500 PR in 1998-99.. ~ :

Page 2 - Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #290)




Aliernative 2 GPR PR TOTAL
1987-98 FUNDING (Change o Base) $336,700 - §265,600 $71,100
[Change to Bilt - $776,500 - $111,000 ~ $887,500]

Prepared by: Debbie Salm

Sy .

L EY

MQ# ;g"?’ St

"3 JENSEN ﬁj N A
- OURADA LA
HARSDORF ¥, N A
ALBERS X, N A
- GARD ¥, N A
“ KAUFERT XN A
“CLINTON A N A
COGGS X N A
- ZBURKE AN A
~ DECKER A ONA
. GEORGE Y. N A
- JAUCH AN A
WINEKE »’i’j N A
CsHBLSKE Y, N A
- COWLES AN A
. PANZER X N A
Am%gno é aBs_

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #290) Page 3



Paper #291 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

- To: Joint 'Cc_rrﬁnit_tee on Finance

From Bob Lang, Director
: Legzsiatlve Flscal Bnreaa

ISSUE
Infarmatmn Technology Fundmg {Correctlons -~ Departmentmde)

[LFB Summary Page 165; #9 #10 and #11]

CURRENT LAW

Base-level flmdmv for the Depaﬂment of . Correctzons mformation technoiogy units
(systems and application development, and network engineering and support) is $1,997.200

($1,599,600 GPR and .'$-'397,690-PR') with 25.5 positions (22.5 GPR and 3.0 PR positions).

GOVERNOR

Provide $2,867,300 GPR in 1997-98 and $2,060,100 GPR:and $1,800,000 PR in 1998-99
with 3.0° 'GPR ‘positions -annually - for .information - technology " staff support and network
management, a Division of Community Cm’recnons mfomatmn system ar;d reengmeermg of
departmental information systems. . R R

DISCUSSION POINTS

1.~ The bill pmvxdes funémg fcr the feli(}wmg mforma!:mn technelegy (IT) items in
the i}epartment of- Correct;ons fef

Staff Sum)ort and Netwc)rk Mana,qemenz ($I 993 10{} GPR m 1997 98 and $2, 060 160
GPR-and $303,300 PR in 1998-99 with 3.0 -GPR positions annually).Funding would support:
(a) network management staff, $124,800 GPR-in 1997-98 and $165,500 GPR i 1998-99 with
3.0 GPR positions annually; and (b) $1,868,300 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,894,600 GPR and

Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #291) Page 1



“$303,300 PR in 1998:99 to contract for network management services to install, support and
manage information technology network infrastructure.
Community Corrections Information System ($574,200 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,296,700

PR in 1998-99). Funding would be provided on a one-time basis for the purchase of computer
hardware, software and network file servers for the Division of Commumty Corrections.

Reengineering of Degartmental In.forméﬁ.c.)n Svétems ($300 000 GPR in 1997-98 and
$200,000 PR in 1998-99). Fundmg would be used to contract for the reengineering of existing
information systems.

2. The request included in the budget was developed by DOA’s Division of
Technology Management (DTM), using priorities identified in Corrections’ 1997-99 budget
request. Correctzons reqnest mcluded the foﬁowmg

L $4 109 509 GPR and 16 0 GPR posmons in 1997 08 and $3 935 200 GPR and 18.0
GPR positions in 1998- 99 for: (a) integration of the: Department’s- computer systems and the
addition of the minimum security correctional centers and juvenile correctional facilities to the
inmate accounting system; (b) reengineering of the current mainframe computer system fo
improve the data collected, eliminate duplicative data and enhance accessibility to the:data; (c)
the Division of Juvenile Corrections to design, develop and implement an automated information
-::system a.nd a gang mterventxon system, and: (d) information.service. charges for DOA

e $1 709 800 GPR. in 1997-98 and Sl 900 5{}0 GPR an': 1998~9’9 to expand the use
. of ;nfermatmn technology to the Division of Community Corrections (DCC) field offices and the
'correctlonal centers, mcludmg $1,589,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,900,500 GPR in 1998-99 on .
a one-time basis to purchase hardware and software for the new system. Under Corrections’
request, the system would have: (a) integrated the existing case management systems of the
former Divisions of ‘Probation and Parole. and- Intensive Sanctions and the correctional center
system into:a single unit; (b) allowed communications among the correctional centers and DCC
field: offices; (c) automated existing forms: and processes; and {d) provided for monitoring of
purchasing, food service management, expenditures, inmate accounts and inmate movement.:

. $1,993,100 GPR and 20.0 GPR positions in 1997-98 and $2,363,400 GPR and 26.0
GPR positions in 1998-99 associated with the following: (a) 4.0 network management staff; (b)
4.0 help desk staff; (c) regional area support in each Division of Community Corrections district
(12.0 positions in.1997-98-and 18.0 positions in 1998-99); (d) equipment to convert {0 a common
standard network; (e) network security hardware and software; (f) 2.0 contract network analysts;
(g) network mmmenance and suppoxt costs, and (h) leased vehicles for reglonaj staff.

$8 199 li}(} GPR and 44. {} GPR pasmens in 1998 99

Page 2 Corrections -- Departinentwide (Paper #291)




‘Staff Suppert and Network Management o

w30 Accordmg to-DTM, Correctwns has 4 100 cmployes who should. have regular
access to a networked personal computer. These employes include probation-and parole agents,
education, social service; health services and administrative staff in the correctional institutions
and centers, and central office administrative staff. Corrections currently has 2,937 personal
computers. Based on DOA.  information technelogy “standard costs for personal computers,
software, printers, support costs and network costs, and-assuming that personal computers need
‘to-be replaced every four years, DOA estimates that to "fully fund" the Department’s IT
infrastructure needs would require $9.5 million annually. - The estimated base level funding for
information technology equipment and software in Corrections is $696,400 annually ($435,800
GPR and $260,600 PR). : DOA indicates that the increased funding prowded i the bill ‘is
-mtended to begm to: provxde approprzate IT support to Correctmns s .

_:' ‘4. As part of the staff support and network management item, 3 {?} jposmons are
provided to assist correctional offices statewide with establishing and maintaining computer
networks. DOA argues that optimal IT support services (installation of hardware and software,
computer trouble-shooting, on-site training,:user -assistance, designing networks,local-area
network administration, developing databases, hardware security, applications conversion and
general problem resolution) is provided if an agency has one I'T:support-position for every 55
workers (or $1;000 per ‘worker for contracted support services).. Since many agencies are not
‘meeting this optimal‘level :of support, DOA has-indicated that-its goal is to provide all agencies
with access to at least one-support-staff for-every 100 computer users. ~Based on:the current
‘number of :personal.computers :and support staff in-Corrections, the additional 3.0 positions and
‘funding: provided in -the. budget for contracted support services: ($840,000:in1997-98 -and .

$1,050, 000 in 1998~99) “plus the additional persona} computars provided in the bill, Correctlons e

support staff ratio would decrease from one for every 255 Workers with personal computers to
approxzmately one for every 1{)0 workers. - : o : : _

5. The ‘mii provzd&s $835 000 in 1997-98 and $955 {}OO in. 1998 99 for estab}zshmg
computer: network . connections :at 25 correctional ‘locations: annually .statewide. ~Networked
computers allow for the on-line exchange. of :information within and outside ‘a location, and
provide ‘access to central databases statewide.w As such; networks:play an important role in
providing uniform and timely access to information needed to effectively manage  inmates,
probationers and parolees. Corrections estimates that, on average, the cost of network hardware,
software, wiring and installation will be $31,000 per site. The Department has zdennﬁed at least
150 pctﬁnﬁa}k sites. : : . Lidl . TS x [ .

Commumty Carrectwns Infﬁrmatmn System Eqmpment
6. The bill provides $574,200 GPR in 1997-98 and $I 296 ’?OG PR in 1998- 99 in

one-time funding for the purchase of computer hardware, software -and network file servers for
the Division of Community Corrections (DCC). Funding would purchase 174 personal computers

Corrections -- Pepartmentwide {Paper #291) Page. 3



in 1997-98 and 393 in 1998-99. Program revenue funding in1998-99 would come from federal
anti-drug and matching penalty assessment funds through the Office of Justice Assistance. The

Division of Community Corrections curtently has 369 personal computers (including 150 personal

computers purchased through a.grant from the information technology investment fund) for 1,160
probauen and paro}e agents (apprommateiy 32% of agems have a: personai computer)

oA Gwen that the blH prevzdes an addmcnal 122 agexzts in 1997 98 and 14E in
1998 99, and that some-of the existing, older computers have become: obsolete, additional
computers will be necessary. DOA has indicated that its'goal is to ensure that one-third of agents
have:a.personal computer. : To accomplish this goal the Governor’s. recommendation could be
reduced’ to-provide ‘an-additional 127 personal: computers in 1997-98 .and an-additional 117 in
1998-99: - However, since funding in 1998-99 is programrevenue provided through OJA and is

- available for expenditure on technology -projects, the Committee may-wish:to fully utilize this

revenue source. Under this alternative, fundmg provided under the bill could be reduced by
$155,100 GPR in 2997 98 Thls al;ematxve wmki provzde personal computers to over 60% of
agems in 1998-99..... T R R : ; _.

Reangmeenng of Department Informatmn Systems

8. The blll provxdes $3”OOO GPR in 1997-98 and $200000 PR in: 1998»99 to
contract for the reengineering: of existing -information systems.: . The executive budget:book

indicates that the reengineering process would not only:redesign:information systems, but:would

identify -positions that may.be reallocated or retrained to provide support for. existing and: new
techmlogzes "The fundmg providedis not basedon. spec;fic pmjects or: any amount of consultant

o s«amces necessary to mdes;gn Corrections: mformatmn_systems

e 9... - DTM beheves that, in zhc past Cormcﬂons has not placed emphaszs on piamnng
and priority setting in regards to utilization of information technology on a departmentwide basis.
By funding consuitmg services, DTM hopes to bring in outside experts to provide direction to
IT -utilization in’ Correcnons £ A& smore. coordinated ‘approach will allow Correction offices
statewide- to exchange and better utilize data; mr:iudmg information on prisoner, probationer and
parolee status, financial information and statistical information. -DTM indicatés that funding may
be used to support anumber of consultant contracts in areas such as internet/intranet-development
and implementation, business process reengmeenng, electronic forms nnplementauon or other
business: tes:hnaiogzes oy . ettt o S e

10. Sance the fundjng of consulting services is not based on any spcéiﬁc. project and
the hiring of consultants in 1997-98 would take some time, it could be argued that a lower level

of funding could be provided in 1997-98. - The Committee.could provide $150,000:GPR in 1997-
88, aiiowmg tame to hn‘e consultants

1.  The Jomt.Gomrmttee-cn In-fmn‘ﬁaticn Policy (JCIP) is responsible for the review
of new or expanded information: management and technology: systems; plans, practices and

Page 4 Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #291)




policies of state agencies. It could be argued, therefore, that Legislative oversight of the
‘Corrections” reengineering project is appropriate. - Nonstatutory language conld be created that
would -require- DOA .and- Corrections to submit the  results of any: -consultant’s” study. on the
reengineering of- mfennatzon systems in Corrections to - JCIP for approval before any ‘of the
consultant’s recommendations could be implemented.

ALTERNATIVES TG BASE

g

f; Staff Support and Network Management

r”i‘”‘@ Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provzde $1 993 100 GPR in 1997-98
and $2@ ;100 GPR “and $303,300 PR in 1998-99 with 3.0 GPR positions annually for: (a)
network managemem staff, $124.800° GPR in 1997-98-and $165, 50(} GPR in 1998-99 with 3.0
GPR positions annuaily, and (b) $1,868, 300 GPR in 1997- 98 and $1,894,600 GPR and $303,300
PR in 1998-99 to contract for. network management servzces to mstal} support and manage
mfonnatlon tcchnoiogy network znfrastructure o o

Afternative A1 GPR PR TOTAL
1 1997-99 FBNDiNG (Change 1o Base) 34053200 | $303.300 °  $4,356,500

g : ©[Change mB:fi C g0 g0 e
| 199889 POSITIONS (Change toBase) ... ..3.00 000 . 300,

> [Change 108l 0.00 0.00 i 0.00]

Alternative A2 - Ge i CGPRe ol PR U TOTAL
' 3997~99 FUNDING (Change 10 Base} 80 0 . 30

; o [Chang@foﬁf” '$4053200j _~$303300_ «:$43555001_

5_ 1993~ssmsmass<changemaase; . g0 000 . . .000

' o T [Change?oﬁd! - -300 000 ' _.30;3];

Commumty Carrectlons Informatmn System Eqmpment

1. Approve the Govemor’s recommendation to provide $574,200 GPR in 1997-98
and $1 296 700 PR in 1998-99, on a one-time basas f{}r the purchase of computer hardware,
software and network ﬁie servers for the E)lVlsmﬁ af Ct}mmumty Carrectmns -.

Alternative B1 GPR PR TOTAL
1997-8% FUNDING (Change to Base) $574,200  $1,206,700  $1,870,900
[Change to Bilf $0 %0 $0]

Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #291) Page:s



- 2 Approva the Govemor s recommcndanon but delcte $155 10@ GPR in 1997~ 98 fer
yersﬁnaif compaters -[This -alternative - would:: provide .personal ‘¢omputers:to -approximately
one-third .of probation and parole agents in 1997-98 and over-60% in 1998-99.] .. - :

Alternative B2 GPR BER JOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Base) $419,100  $1,296,700.  $1,715800 |
[Change to Bl - $155,100 g0 -srss100 ]

3. Take no action.

Aitematwe 33 e _ N GPR _E_?lj_ TOTAL .
1997.99. FﬂNDlNG{Gﬁangetoﬂase) 80 L oos0 o osof
' [Change to Biﬂ . -8574,200  -$1.296,700 - $1,870,900]

% ~ Reengineering of Dep’értmental Information Systems
R
1. Approve the Governer S recommendatmn to provide SBOO O(}() GPR in 1997-98
and $200, 009 PR in 1998-»99 to contract for the reengmeenng of existing information systems.

| Alternative 01 . o . GPR e fﬁ _TG'_!_'AL :.
1997-99 FUNDING (cnange to aase) : $300,000 . $200,000. .. $500,000 |
SR [Change to Bd! S0 0 g

WZ ; ; Approve the Governor s recommenciauen, but reduce: fundmg in 1997-98 by
$150, 0@@«(} : : : ST .
| Atternativecz S0 eeR PR TOTAL
. 1867-60 FUNDING (Changeioﬂase} . .$150,000 . - $200,000 - - -$350,000

{Change to Bill - §150,000 $0  -$150.000]

In addition to Alternatives C1 or C2, create nonstatutory lzmguage requiring DOA
and Cormétions to submit the’ resuits ef any consultant’s’ study on’ the reengineering of
information systems in Cerrectmns to the Joint Commiittee ‘on Information ?&hcy for appmvai
before any of the consultant’s recommendations could be implemented.

4. ’fakc nb ac.ti{;)h..

Page 6 Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #291)




Alernative C4 GPR PR

1947-99 FUNDING (Change to Base) $0 $0
[Change to Bill - $300,000 - $200,000

TOTAL

50
- 85000001

Prepared by: Jere Bauer

2 i34 sy <

Meggﬁ- ; |3 % l M_c_:#é

} JENSEN X N A JENSEN §’ N A
OURADA X N oA OURADA N N A
HARSDORF X N A HARSDORF ¥ N A
ALBERS X N A ALBERS HON A
" GARD- YN A GARD Y N A
KAUFERT ¥ N A KAUFERT § N A
LINTON X N A LINTON N A
COGGS Y N A COGGS ¥ N A
“ZBURKE X N A £.BURKE ¥ N A
T DECKER [ﬁ N A DECKER gX N A
GEORGE Y N K GEORGE ; N A
JAUCH X, NTA j JAUCH XN A
WINEKE /f/ N A WINEKE ¥ N A
‘SHIBILSKI Y’ N A SHIBILSKI XN oA
COWLES NN A §2§§'§§ ;; : 2
PANZER X N A VZEr 2

gai;fﬂ:ea _”? E ) o
AYE bt No ) ABS_| Ai&_éé‘ nol)  ass

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #291)

JENSEN

- OURADA
HARSDORF
- ALBERS
‘GARD
KAUFERT
CLINTON
COGGS

&4 <<
zzkzkzxz

PP

pRED

e

%,

£.BURKE
“DECKER

GEORGE

§ JAUCH
WINEKE

. SHIBILSKI

[ COWLES

. PANZER

2222222

K<

%?E;»

Y S —

>>}D>>\\§>I"

Page 7



Paper #292 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

© To: ' Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director = "
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

-;:-ISSUE
Correct:ona! Trammg Center (Correctmns - Bepartmenthde)

[LFB Summary Page 166 #14]

CURRENT LAW

No person may be permanently appointed as a correctional officer (any person employed

‘by the state whose principal duty is the supervision of inmates at a prison) unless the person has

-satisfactorily: completed 'a - preservice - training program : approved by the Department of

. Corrections.- DOC may also conduct a program of in-service training and staff development and,
“in cooperation with educancnal institutions, provide facilities. for wark expemnce for: students e

DOC receives approximately 9% of the revenue from the penaity assessment on court
fines -and forfeitures, ~which s deposited in -a program revenue. ap;:ropnaimn to finance .
“correctional officer training. ‘Base: funding for the appropriation is $1,382.500 PR ‘with 8.0 PR

- positions. In addition; approximately $584,500 GPR inbase funding is aﬂosa__tcci__f_or _de_partmf;nt_al_
training needs, including preservice officer training, as well as training for other DOC staff. -~

GOVERNOR

vaxde $73 60(} GPR and $206 460 PR in 1997»98 and $53, {300 G?R and $214,700. PR
in 1998-99 and 1.5 GPR and 2.5 PR positions annually for correctional training, as follows:

Dwxsmn of Adult }fnshtutwns

’I’he GPR portion ()f zhe racommendaﬁon ($73 6{){) GPR in 1997—98 and $53 000 GPR in
1998-99) would support: (a) 1.0 program assistant to address increased workload at the training

- Corrections -- Departinentwide (Paper #292) Page 1



center in’ Madison; (b) 0.5 communications technician to support training delivered “through
distance education; and (c) one-time costs for expansion of the Madison distance education studio
and a camputer'ﬁaining center.

The program revenue portion of the recommendation would be funded from the penalty
assessment fund ($27,800 PR in 1997-98 and $31,000 PR in 1998-99 and 1.0 PR position
annually) which would provide increased administrative support at the training center in Oshkosh.

Division of Juvenile Corrections

Program revenue would be provided from an appropriation related to the operations of
juvenile secured correctional facilities, primarily funded from county youth aids allocations
($178,600 PR in 1997-98 and $183,700 PR in 1998-99 and 1.5 PR position annually) which
would support training for agents who supervise 3uvcmles in the community. Funding includes:
(@) stafﬁng costs, $46,200 in 1997-98 and $61,600:i in 1998-99; (b) one-time: costs, $20,300 in
1997-98; (c) increased space lease. COSts, $30 000 in 1997 98 and $40 000 in 1998 99 and (d)
$82,100 annuaily for training supplies and services ‘costs: : ;

DISCUSSION POINTS
Brﬂs;an of Adult Institutions

SR N The camcuona}. officﬂr preservice program - prowdes a combinauon of 20{) hom"s
. of training at the Correctional Training Center in Oshkosh and 80 hours.of on-the-job training

lina cﬁrrectional institution. . Other staff development and contznmng eéucanﬁn courses for DOC

employes are conducted in Madlson

S EGC officzals mdlcate that there ‘has been no increase in the Rumber of training
officer posmons since 1988 In addition to ‘the preservice trammg ‘supported by the - penalty
assessment pmgram revenue, Department offimals mdzcatc thai apprommateiy $81 000 GPR is
currently allocated for presérvice training. F oL L T Ry S

3. The Governor’s recommendation would provide GPR funds for general
departmental training needs and program revenue resources for correctional officer preservice
training at the Correctional Training Center in Oshkosh (penaity assessment program revenue).
The' provisions: ma{ie unésr the bill appear modest i iight of the growth in adult cerrectmnai
staffing. L . o

4. A question may be raised concerning the penalty assessment revenue that is

provided to the Department. It does not appear that the revenue amounts in 1997-98 and 1998-99
will ‘be adequate to support the additional expenditure authority ‘provided under the bill.

Page 2 Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #292)




- <5, In-1996-97,.the appropriation for corréctional officer training is projected to have
a year-end balance of approximately $149,200. DOC revenue: from: the penalty’ assessment is
projected -at- $1,227,700 -PR .in 1997-98 -and - $1,264,600 in-1998-99. - . Expenditure authority

- provided-under the biil:forf.the.:-correctional:ofﬁccr:train‘ing totals $1,459,500 PR in. 1997-98 and
$1.470,300 PR in 1998-99 (with base funding at $1,382,500). It this expenditure authority was
fully utilized, estimated deficits of approxxmately $82 600 in-1997-98 and $288 300 in 1998-99
would occur. . - o : TR T Lo

- 6. DOC mdxcates that expendltures in the approprzatmn would not. exceed revenues

because the Department would reallocate existing GPR resources to cover any program revenue
shortfall for preservice training. According to DOC officials, the costs of preservice training that
have not been covered by program revenue have been routinely covered by reallocated GPR
funds in the past. With this understanding, the request for adult correcﬁonal trammg could be
approved. T ; S

Division of Juvenile Corrections (DJC)

oo o e It 1997~99 bzenmal ‘budget request, DOC had requested $209,000 GPR in 1997-

98 and. $2€}9 400 GPR in 1998-99 with 1.5 GPR positions annually to provide training to DJC
corrective sanctions and aftercare agents. The agency argued ‘that; because of the increased
seriousness of crimes committed by juveniles, corrective sanctions and aftercare agents need the
same level of training as adult probation and parole agents. The Govemnor, instead, provided
$178,600 PR in 1997-98 and $183 700 PR in 1998- 99 and 1.5 PR posztzons annually for juvenile
corrections staff n‘alnmg '

80 Currenﬂy, o n-51te trammg for Juvcm}e staff is prov;ded w1tlnn eac:h facﬂlty, but
the DlViszon of Juvenile Corrections has relatively few formal training resources in place (2.5
training positions are authorized under base funding). DJC officials indicate that existing facility-
based training does not address the community-based training needs of corrective sanctions and
aftercare agents.

9. Under the bﬂl the expendlmre authonty for DiC staff tralmng is piaced in the
juvenile operations appropmatmn for state secured correctxonal facilities. This has the effect of
providing for these training costs within the daily rate structure for facility care (adding just over
$0.50 per day to the rate in each year). ‘The daily rates for various types of Juvcmle care are paid
primarily from GPR youth aids allocations provided to counties and, to a lesser extent, from the
GPR-funded serious juvenile offender appropriation.

10. While training is a cost of operations, the intent underlying the agency budget
request was to provide training resources for corrective sanctions and aftercare agents. These
costs would more pmperiy be added to the costs of the corrective sanctions and aftercare
programs. This ¢ould be accomp}zsheé by provxdmg $114,100 PR and 1.0 PR position in 1997-
98 and $119,900 PR in 1998-99 to the correctlva sanctions progl'am ‘and $64 500 PR and 0.5 PR

Cerrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #292) Page 3



position -in- 1997-98 and $63,800 in 1998-99 for the aftercare ‘services ‘appropriation. This
alternative would more appropriately affect the daily rates for corrective sanctions and aftercare,
rather than facility care.’ The corrective sanctions daily rate would increase apprommately $2.70
in 1997-98 and $2.04 in 1998-99 Juvemie aftercare (iaﬂy rates would mcrcase by ${} 69 in 1997—
98 and $’G 74:in: 1998 99. - ' :

I 1. leen the dechne in Juvemie popuianens and the assocxated increase in daﬂy rates,
it could also be argued that training needs should be addressed through the reallocation of base
funding ‘and positions, rather than by increasing funding in the 1997-99 biennium.  The
appropriate level of funding and posxtmns couid be n'ansfexred from the operatmg budget for
secured cerrectmnai facﬂmes : : e

ALTERNATWSS TO BASE
;’fm’%_
; ~ Division of Adult Institutions

\;

3 E “Adopt the Governor’s recommendation to provide $73,600 GPR and $27,800 PR
in 1997“53 and $53,000 GPR and $31,000 PR in 1998-%39 and 15 GPR and 1 O PR posxtlons
ammaliy for: adult cmrectzonal trammg :

[ -.m SR i E .' m : Eﬂ IQI&’_-, .
1997-95 FUNDING (Change o Base) $126,600 $58,800 $185.400 |
_ [Change to Bill 50 0 . %0
1998~99 Posmeus (ChangetoBase) . 180 - 100 250
[ChangetoBil . 000 poa . 000
.- 2. . Maintain current law.
Aitemaﬂve& GPR PR JOTAL
'___1997-99!-'%»19!&@ (mmngewsase) s s s
' [Change to Bilf -$126,600  -3$58800 - $185400]
| 199899 POSITIONS (Change to Base). . 0.00 000 . . 000
' [Change to s:z: =150 -1.00 _-2.50]

B Y Division of Juvenile Corrections (DJC)

I Adopt thﬁ Gc)vemor s recommendation to provxde 3278 61}() PR in 199’7-98 and
$183 700 PR in 1998»99 and 1 5 PR pos;nons annualiy for DJC trammg for the cc:mmumty
supervision of Juvemies Program revenue would be provided from an appropnanon related to
the operations of juvenile secured correctional facilities.

Page 4 Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #292)




A!tem;&ti\are'_E 81 PR
1997-99 FUNDING {Change to Base) $362,300
[Change to Bilf 807
1958.-88 POSIHONS (Change to Base) 1.50
[Change to Bilt 0.00]
2. Provide $114,100 PR and 1.0 PR position in 1997-98 and $119,900 PR in 1998-99

to the corrective sanctions program and $64,500 PR and 0.5 PR position in 1997-98 and $63,800

PR in 1998-99 for the juvenile aftercare appropriation for DIC training for the community
supervision of juveniles.

Atternative B2 PR
1.9_9?#99 FUNDING (Change to Base) . $362,300
[Change to Bill g0t

1898-98 POSITIONS (Change to Base) 1.50
o [Change to Bil 0.00]

s
§3§ Transfer the following from the appropriation for juvenile operations of

correctional services to provide for DIC training for the community supervision of juveniles: (a)

'$114,100 PR and 1.0 PR position in 1997-98 and $119,900 PR in 1998-99 to the corrective
sanctions program appropriation; and (b) $64,500 PR .and 0.5 PR position in 1997-98 and
“$63,800 PR in 1998-99 to the juvenile aftercare appropriation.

- : A B atzve 33 e '_ : -. PR fw"”
— R = MO#ELLS
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Base) %0
[Change to Bill - $362,300] # JENSEN N A
. . » - . OURADA N A
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change to Base) 0.00 | - HARSDORF i? N A
' [Change to Bill - 1.50] - ALBERS . N A
- GARD X N A
KAUFERT AN A
LINTON j’if N A
s | COGGS X N A
4, Maintain current law.
ZBURKE x{ N A
Alternative B4 PR - DECKER ¥ N A
. GEORGE XN K
1997-99 FUNDING (Change fo Base) $0 -JAUCH ¥ N A
[Change to Bill - $362,300] WINEKE X N A
SHIBILSKI N, N A
1998-88 POSITIONS (Change to Base) Q.00 COWLES v )f‘ N A
. &,

[Change to Bilf - 1.50] PANZER N A
A 3

Prepared by: Art Zimmerman

Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #292) Page §



Paper #293 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

To: Jamt Coxmmtiee on Fmance :

From: ‘Bob: Laﬂg, Director
Legxsiative Fzscai Bureau o

ISSUE
Commﬂmty Confinement :and Commi leet (Correctmns - Departmentw;de)
{LFB Summary Page 169 #28} e
CURRENT LAW
. The “Department . of Corrections is required. to- establish: and operate a community

residential confinement (CRC) program under which prisoners are:confined-in their places of
residence or ol;her places designated by t:he Department The pmgram is considered a

o iEcrr parolees) (b) subject to the mias anfi chsczphne of an mstlmizon and {c) sub}ect to ai} laws o

pertaining to inmates of other correctional institutions. - Courts may not directly cormit persons
to CRC; Corrections determines who will be placed in the program. A prisoner is eligible for
CRC only under all-of the following conditions: (a)-the prisoner is not serving a life sentence;
and (b) the pnsoner is eligible for parole or is* ‘serving a; ‘sentence that is not longer than.three
years. Corrections is required to use electronic:monitoring for all CRC: pnsancrs or.confine the
prisoner in-supervised places designated by Corrections. The Department may, however, permit
an inmate to leave confinement for employment, education or other rehabilitative activities.

GOVERN{)R

Provide $5 526 300 GPR in I997 98 and $6 436, 800 GPR in 1998~99 and 68. 5 GPR
positions annually in the Department of Corrections to pilot test a community confinement and
control program: in:Dane County, to include the Thompson Correctional Center at Deerfield.
Allow ‘the Department to sanction prisoners ‘in CRC who violate the rules and conditions of
confinement. - Specify ‘that one of the sanctions may be the performance of community service.
Further, allow Corrections to use any method it considers appropriate to-monitor inmates in CRC.

Corrections - Departmentwide {Paper #293) Page 1



'DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Funding and positions provided under the bill for the community confinement and
control pilot would be used to study the feasibility of implementing a portion of the
recommendations of the Governor’s Task Force on Corrections, using the current authority
granted Corrections under the community residential confinement (CRC) statutes, with some
modifications. In its December, 1996, report, the Task Force proposed creating a new sentencing
disposition, community confinement and contrci (CCC), :which would consist of two parts: (a)
confinement (in 2 jail, commumty correctional center, halfway house or transitional living unit),
including electronic monitoring, urine scréenings, 18 to 20 contacts a month with the offender
or other persons (such as an employer), mandatory school, work or community service, and a
supervision ratio.of one agent for every 17 offenders; and (b) control, which would be identical
to the confinement portion except the inmate would live in a residence. In general, under the
Task Force’s reconnncndanens, Jndges could sentence a person ccnvxcted of a felony to prison,
or to cither the confinement or control pomon of CCC.. Persons sentenced to prison:would have
to go through CCC before being released on parole.. Any offender sentenced to prison who
violated a condition of CCC or parole could be retumned ‘to prison.or CCC Persons sentenced to-
CCC who violated a condition of CCC could also be returned to a more secure CCC setting or
prison. The Task Force recommendation would eliminate probation as an altematzve for feiony
offenses. : Lo

2.:2:+ + In-order to: control risk: to the: public, the Task Force recommended. that the
foﬂawmg pnnmplas be faliowed both in cerrecnonal institutions and in the comumty

SRR -V thle 0th£r purposcs, such as’ ;mmshmg those deservmg gumshmem may LT
' '-served by. tha correctzonal system;.its. pnnc;pai focus: ought to be the control of risk posed by e
effenders in partzcuiar places and at parﬂcular t:mes o B : P

Sobes The nature and degree of superﬂsxou and contro} of an offender should be. dxrect}y
related to thc risk -of ‘harm he or she: ‘poses: to others.: By this the Task Force meant that
correctional measures: should be tailored to'the nature and gravzty of the harm, ané the hkehhood
of it occumng in thf: absem:e ef those measures. s AT S P : '

c. {)ver time, change in the nature of the control and supervision exercised over
offenders should be a function of changes in the risks they present, and if offenders are to be
relieved from the more burdensome and restrictive measures (confinement, electronic tracking
and drug testing) they must be required to "earn” that relzef by work, educatmn and other changes
in behavaor Whmh show that risk is rednced I ¥ f s

“d. Eaﬁy intervention to control nsk is essenﬂa} Cerrectxogai szaff must have greater
flexibility to change ‘the terms of the ‘state’s colrectional interventions -- even:1o the extent of

temporarily confining -offenders: under - community . supervision whose. “behavior, ~while not
constituting new crime, reveals a marked increase in risk. ERATR

Page 2 Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #293)




+e.- 7 The core of programmingto ‘control risk' should include active’ supervision of
offenders. e R R R S £ T BT PR L SN R e
@ Animportant-element of risk reduction is that offenders have strong connections
to family members and other mature people who will help control their behavior: Active
supervxsxon requzres that probatzon and paroie agents work to hely develop these conneCUOns

S Accordmg to: Cora:ectmns the Communzty Conﬁnement and Control pxlot pmgram
‘has the fellowmg goais P : s : : -

Estabhsh I}an& County asa Task Ferce pﬂct pmJect locat:mz by October 1, 1997

b. Develop an active supervision ccmcapt in thc comimunity: whmh coordmates wu:h
pregrarmmng at the Thompson Correcﬂonal Center

FESERL Y e }I)eveiop a: commumty superwsmn concept and modei coo;aeranvely w;th Dane
“Cmmty courts, prosecutors; public defenders, law enforcement, thf: county shenff iocal pubhc
'ofﬁczals and neaghborhood representat:ves whzch emphasmes T e

2 B Actxve community: superwsmn e

e Stable remdence alcchoi and other dmg abuse (AODA) ‘treatment and
v employment; o
. Offender a.ccountabxhty and. outcomeﬁbased case piannmg

- d. -+ Redefine agent:workload:in order 1o increase public safety. by: aIlewmg agems to___.

-focus on offender nsk factors dlstressed neighborhoods a;nd reducmg vmnmzzannn E

ST S Focus purchase of services: expendztuxes to address the offender s crmcal success
factors (employment rﬁsldence and AODA) : ' L LA

:-f.-. i)eveiop an: efﬁcxem and effective database to manage offender rlsk and a}}ocate
appropriate resources 1o affenders e i . o . : : st

g Deve}.op an evaluation component,

ok Senatc Blﬂ '?’7 does not prowde any detaJ} on how the Conzmumty C{}nﬁnement
and 'Comro} _pmject would operate. Rather, $5,526,300°GPR in 1997-98 and $6,436,800 GPR
i '1998-99 "and~68.5 GPR positions annuaily are provided and minor statutory changes’ are
proposed to allow Corrections to pilot test the Task Force’s concepts within the authority granted
for the community residential confinement (CRC) program. {Although statutorily authorized,
currently there ‘are no offenders-under-CRC:} . Corrections is ‘in the process of ‘developing
components of the pilot. Corrections’ preimuaary pian has idennfied six cempenents Hor whzch
program details are being- developed: ™ ' 2 : : S

Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #293) Page 3



.. Early Intervention.. Corrections intends to initiate a pre-trial bail monitoring program (by
request of the court) and assign an agent liaison position to defense attorneys and assistant.district
attorneys requesting assistance prior to conviction. The liaison agent would provide information
regarding commumty superv;smn expectauons and. cem:ctzena} resource programs and

=-avaﬂabllity . . R . - . - . ey
Communitg Assessment and Evaluation. Community assessment and evaluation would
_measure-an-offender’s risk to the public, and would result in-a recommendation to the court on
the level or nature of control needed to protect the public. In addition, a specific plan. (with
offender behavioral requirements and desired outcomes explicitly defined) would be presented
to the court outlining proposed risk reduction interventions; including the supervision expectations
and activities in the areas of residence, employment, treatment needs, ex;stxng family and/or
:-pesxtlve support nctworks and v1ct1m!commun1ty restoration. . -

_ Acnve Supemsmn “The. pllct wouid utzhze actwe supervzsmn that wouid (a) requnre that
all: offenders cngagc in full-time meanmgful" actmnes (employment, an.educational program,
.treatment ora commumty Testoration: pregect) {b):require agents working in nexghbarhaods to
not only be responsible for the supervision of offenders, but also be tesponsible for rcducmg the
risk characteristics of the neighborhood by participating in efforts such as crime prevention
programs, local safety audits, community enhancement programs, neighborhood safety initiatives,
victim mediation and reconciliation programs and comununity restoration-projects; and {(c) provide
probation and parole agent staffing at a 17 offender to 1 agent ratio: o aliow for intensive
supervision:of offenders in the program. s o T

-Correctional Resources. - The active supervision would be reserved for offenders whopose..
the grea{est nsk to the pubhc Low-risk offendcrs weuld be assagned 10 agcnts raspcnsxbis for .
supervising large numbers of offenders whose responmblhty would focus only on the court-
.ordered conditions. . Under. the: pilot, Corrections: plans-to establish: a day. teporting center
designed as a multi-purpose hub for offender activities. . The center: would also. provide relapse
prevention groups, restitution collection, life skﬂls training, - budgeting skills, on-site job
placements, labor. pools: and employment readiness’ groups, GED: and literacy programs, work
experiences {(community restoration projects), urine testing, criminal intervention programs, and
day reporting services for offenders in violation of supervision rules. '

Community Advisory Boards. Community advisory boards would be developed between
Corrections and the community. The role of the boards would be determined by the needs of a
specific location. -Corrections indicates that'a function of a community board might inclade a
review of an offender’s ad_]ustment to su;;ervasmn and a recommendation for-an early discharge.

’I‘homgson Com’:ctmnal Cen{er : The Thempson Cormcnena} Cemﬁr isa
minimum:security center located in-Deerfield, Wisconsin. - Inmates currently housed there are
from southern Wisconsin and participate primarily in work release activities. - Under the pilot
project, the center would be used for: (a) initial confinement for.offenders sentenced to

Page 4 Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #293)




confinement by the: courts; (b)a transitional living facility; (¢c) short-term detention of violators;
and''(d) ‘providing treatment in a confined setting. - Corrections intends to provide treatment

-services for offenders at the Center by contracting for AODA programming, -education and job
readiness skills-and job retention strategies. - The pilot also provides funding for 25 transﬁmnal
living beds to be ‘used by offenders at the time of release into the community..

w5, In order to'develop the details of the pilot, Corrections:has appeinted 11 working
groups-to address the following issues:  technology; community assessment and. evaluation; risk
management, classification and offender movement; purchase ‘of services; the reporting-center;
program evaluation; : the - Thompson: Correctional: Center; -budget--and-personnel;: community
supervision; ‘a data clearinghouse; and legal:issues. “In-addition, an executive group composed
of a Dane County judge; the Dane County District: Attomey; a representative of: the. Public
Defender’s Office, the Deerfield Town Chair, the Madison Mayor and Police Chief, the Oregon
Police Chief, ‘the-: Dane County - Executive ‘and. Sheriff, -a . comumunity: smember . and two
depamnﬁntai rcpresentanves has also been formed. The working groups have begun meetmg,
but the execuhve group s first meeting is scheduied for May 29, 1997 SR '

6. - ‘In order to --1mple:ment -the --pﬁoz: prcgram, two stamtory changes to the current
community residential confinement-program are proposed under.the bill.  The first would allow
the Department to.sanction prisoners:in CRC who violate the rules and conditions of confinement
-and:would specify that-one of the sanctions may be the performance of community service.
:Under the current CRC, there are no specific provisions that relate to the sanctioning:of inmates.
The second modification would allow Cotrections to use-any method it considers appropriate to
monitor inmates: in::CRC. Cun’cntly, all 1nmates in: CRC -are reqmred to ‘be on. electromc
."'momters s b B RN P _ e e

S A Thé'iﬁili assumies that under the pilot program, the Thompson Correctional Center
would have-an average daily population.of 110 inmates and-that 375 offenders will be: placed in
the community on-June 30,1998, and:500 on June 30, 1999.: The bill provides the. following
staffing for the CCC pilot: (2) 29.0 probatzon and paraie agents;. {(b) 16.0 correctional officers,
including 5.0 for work crews at Thompson and 1.0 supervising officer; (c) 11.5 clerical positions;
{d).3.0 probation and parole supervisors; (¢) 4.0 positions for the business and records office; (f)
2.5 program assistants in the:monitoring center; {g) 1.5 administrative support posmons and (h)
1. 0 management information spemahst : - -

: 8. Of the 68 5 GPR posmons provnded m 1he bill, the f{}ilowmg 53 5 GPR posmons
would specifically work with offenders placed in the community: 29.0 probation and parole
agents, 10.0 cormrectional officers, 9.5 program -assistants, 2.0 program assistant supervisors:and
3.0 correctional supervisors: - The number of agents are based .on providing one agent for every
17 offenders in'the community. The remaining positions-are derived in proportion to the number
of agents or total staff (one officer for every threé agents, approximately one: prograrm-assistant
for every three agents, one program assistant supervisor for every seven program assistants, and
one correctional supervisor for every 12 employes). This staffing is consistent with staffing in

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #293) Page 5



the intensive sanction program, which was staffed with field agents-and correctional -officers.
However, the Committee should note that funding inthe bill is based on 500 offenders annually
in the community. - ‘Therefore, staffirig could be aligned with the estimated number of offenders
to be placed in the community(375:in 1997-98 and 500 in 1998-99). As a result, the bill could
be reduced by $471,100 GPR and 13.5 GPR positions-in:1997-98 and $25,900.GPR-in. 1998-99.

.9, :dnSB 77, probation-and parole and adult institution populations were not adjusted
for offenders who: would be placed in the community under the pilot program. The Department
estimates that of the projected 375-offenders in the community -in -1997-98 and 500-in -1998-99,
10% ~would have otherwise:been in-an-adult institution and 90% would have been placed on
probation ‘or parole: If the. Committee approves: the community confinement ‘and control-pilot
program, funding could-be reduced by $204,600 GPR and 9.5 GPR positions in-1997-98 and
$410:400 GPR and 12.0 GPR ‘positions :in:'1998-99 associated -with probation and ‘parole, and
'$57,900 GPR in 1997-98 and $79,700 GPR in- 1998-99 associated with-adult institutions. If the
CCC pilot: is' not created, these: effenders "Weu}d already be accounied for in popuiatlon
pro;ecuons and no ad_]ustment wouid be necessary : R -

B The ball ;prowdes $1; 4’72 500 GPR in 1997~98 and $1 891,000 GPR in 1998-99 for
the purchase of services for inmates." These-services, in general, would provide a continuation
of treatment in community that the offenderreceived while incarcerated and counld include: AODA
treatment ‘and counseling, psychological :services; financial counseling, sex offender treatment,
job preparation assistance and-emergency housing.- The exact services that would be provided
would depend ‘on:an individual-offender’ s'needs: The Governor’s Task:Force:indicated that
targeted purchase of services fundirig was "critical” for the success of an offender in the program.
The fundmg provided was based on that originaily: hudgeted for the intensive sanctions; program: -
($3,100 per offender); - The- Comnnttec should note that in- caiculauﬂg the necessary. funding,
Corrections included the 110 inmates' annczpatcd t0'be-in ‘the Thompson Correctional Center.
Given that purchase of services funding is to be utilized for offenders placed in the community,
not the ‘correctional :center, it could be argued that funding of $310(){)G GPR in- I99’?-98 and
334} I}OG GPR n 1998—99 could be d&lei:ed fmm the: bﬂ} ' : EREES EE

11 Inmates partzcxpatmg under the CRC pregram are. requn-eé to: pay-a fee for
eiectromc monitoting. -Corrections’ administrative tules specify that-unless: waived, a reasonable
electronic monitoring fee determined by the Department shall be charged to-each  CRC
participant. These revenues are deposited in an appropriation for the purchase of services for
offenders; “While the statates and administrative rules require the charging-of a'fee, no revenue
from the fee was ‘included: in the Goveror’s recommendation. - Using Corrections” current
monitoring hook-up charge and assuming that approximately-50% of the inmates will be charged,
it'is estimated. that $54;200 PR in 1997-98 and-$119,200 PR in' 1998-99 will be generated from
the ‘monitoring fee for individuals placed in the pilot program. Program revenues: couid be used
o repiace ‘GPR forthe purchase of services by this -amount. Sk I

Page 6 Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #293)




.. -~ 12 The: Committee should note ‘that $28,800 GPR in-1997-58 and-$32,100-GPR in
199899 :and 1.0 personnel assistant: position annually, originally-associated with departmental
budget requests not funded by the Govemor, was: madvertent}y included. This. pos:tzon could be
eliminated: ‘ D . ) : PR e o

13, - While a genera} framework for me program has been deve}oped by Corrections,
questmns still -remain regardmg details of the program ‘For examplc e

: o '.-W111 }Dane -County 3'udgcs-agree to accept:thexpﬂot .:a.nd--sentence according to its
. What input or modifications will other Dane County officials:-have for the pilot?
. How would the early intervention and community assessment and evaluation

processes be designed and what will they'iﬁqlgde?

. How will an offender’s risk be determined?
e Whatis the role of the reporting’ center and how-will it ‘be designed?
= . What is the evaluation process for the pilotiprogram?. -

14. - According -to Cormrections, details regarding the program will be more fully
“developed as its working groups. and: the: Dane County executive group proceeds with their
- actions.” The Department s, pmject nmehne mdlcates that Correcuons plans to begin eperatmn

~ of the pilot on Septcmbcr 29 1997 with program deveiopment completed by various work
groups by July, 1997 and trammg conducted dﬂrmg ‘August and September, 1997.

15. Itis not clear haw the CCC. pﬁ(}t may’ fit w1th other correctional reform proposals,
including the Governor’s. tmthamsentencmg proposal and the Governor’s proposed commuission
on revising the criminal code, and whether the pilot would be inconsistent with those efforts.
The Department.indicates-thatthere is no inconsistency. According to:the Department, this pilot
is designed to.play an important role in the state’s ongoing efforts to reduce crime and improve
public safety. - As such, the Department believes that the experience. gained threugh the pﬁct will
be of assistance in the development of other correctmnal reform efforts. :

17.  If the Committee agrees with the general framework of the community
confinement and control pilot program, but has concerns regarding the current lack of operational
details, funding, as modified above, could be placed in the Committee’s supplemental
appropriation for release upon review and approval of a report from the Department on: (a) how
offenders would be sentenced to the pilot program and who would be eligible; (b) the community
assessment and evaluation process; (¢) the process that would be used to determine offender risk

Corrections -~ Departmentwide (Paper #293) Page 7



classification and offénder movement; (d) purchase of services for:the program; (e) the role and
location .of the community reporting center; (f)- how the pilot program would be evaluated and
by. when; (g) the role of the Thompson Correctional Center in the pilét program;-and (h)-how
active community supervision would be implemented. Under this alternative, $4,662,200 GPR
in 1997-98 and $5,918,600 GPR in 1998-99 could be placed in the Committee’s supplemental
appropriation. “This-alternative ‘does not-reduce - funding -and positions associated with adult
institution and probation-and parole populations, because the pilot would not yet be approved.
In the Department’s request for the release of funds, appropriate reductions in probation and
-parole-and adult institutions funding could be proposed.- Further,:GPR position authority and PR
expenditure authority could be provided by the Committee when the project is approved. This
alternative would allow Corrections to continue the planning process for the CCC pilot, but
provide forlegislative review of the project prior to.its initiation. B

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE

1. Approve the Governor’s recommendation-to provide $5,526,300 GPR in 1997-98
and $6,436,800 GPR in 1998-99 and 68:5 GPR positions annually in.the Department of
Corrections to pilot test a community confinement and control program at the Thompson
Correctional Center at Deerfield,: Allow the Department to- sanction prisoners in the community
residential confinement program (CRC) who violate the mies and conditions of confinement.
Specify that one of the sanctions may be the performance of community service. Further, allow
Corrections to use any method:it considers appropriate to-monitor inmates in.CRC.

Aitema:we1 B
1 1997-99 FUNDING {Change 1o Base) $11,963,100 |
' [Change to Bill CUsor b
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change o Base) . 6850 | . .
[Change to Bfﬂ . : 000] .

2.7 ‘Approve ‘the Governor’s recbn‘if{ﬁendation-, ‘but reduce funding by '$204,600 GPR
and 9.5 GPR positions in 1997-98 -and :$410,400 GPR and 12.0 GPR ‘positions in 1998-99
associated with probation and ‘parole populations that will be ‘placed in. the pilot program, and
$57,900 GPR in 199798 and $79,700 GPRin 1998-99" associated with adult institutions
populations placed in the program.

Page 8 Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #2593}




: A!ternativez Sorpim QPR
i | 997—99 FUNDING {Change: o Base) 7 $11:210,500

.- [Change 1o Bill - $752,600]
"~ 11998-98 POSITIONS (Change oBage) O U BBIEBO
“fChange to Bill - 12.00}

3. Approve the Governor’s recommendation, but: (a)-reduce funding by $204.600
GPR and 9.5 GPR positions in 1997-98 and $410,400 GPR and 12.0 GPR positions in 1998-99
associated with probatmn and parole populations that will be placed in the pilot program, and
$57, 900 GPR in I997~98 and $79 70(} GPR in 1998»99 assocmted with adult 1nst1tuﬂons
the community and reduce fundmg by $471,100 GPR in 1997-98 and $25,900 GPR in 1998-99
and delay 13.5 GPR posmons 10.1998-99; () mduce purchasc of services funding by $310,000
GPR in 1997-98 and $341,000 GPR i in 1998-99 10 reflect the estimated number of offenders in
the commumty, (d) shift $54,200 in 1997- 98 and $119,200 in 1998-99 from GPR to PR for
purchase of services generated from the monitoring fee for individuals placed in the pilot
program; and (e) delete $28,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $32,100 GPR in 1998-99 and 1.0 personne}
assistant position annually associated with other departmental budget requests which were not
funded.

Alternative 3 GPR PR TOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Base) ~ $9,828.200  §$173400  $10,001,600
e [Change to Bl -$2,134900  $173400 - $1,961,500]
199&-99 Poszﬁous (ChangetoBase) . 5550 000 - 55.50
' [Charige to Bill - 13.00 0.00 - 13.00)

4. Place $4,662,200 GPR in 199798 and $5,918,600 GPR in 1998-99 in the
Committee’s supplemental appropriation associated with the community confinement and control
pilot program. (This amount of funding reflects the changes to the Governor’s recommendation
made under Alternative 3, except no reduction is made associated with population adjustments.)
Specify that funding could be released upon review and approval of a report from the Department
on: (a) how offenders would be sentenced to the pilot program and who would be eligible; (b)
the community assessment and evaluation process; (¢) the process that would be used to
determine offender risk classification and offender movement; (d) purchase of services for the
program; (e} the role and location of the community reporting center; (f) how the pilot program
would be evaluated and by when; (g) the role of the Thompson Correctional Center in the pilot
program; and (h) how community supervision would be implemented. Allow the Department to
sanction prisoners in community residential confinement (CRC) who violate the rules and
conditions of confinement. Specify that one of the sanctions may be the performance of
community service. Further, allow Corrections to use any method it considers appropriate to
monitor inmates in CRC.

Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #293) Page 9




| Alternative s . GPR

: :199%99 ?BNQ?NG (Ghange 1o Base) -
I B ﬂmmmemBm
‘ISQS—QQ POS%TIONS {Ghange to aase} e

g . {Cbange 0. 8ilf

+$10,580,800
- $1,382,300]

7000
- 68.50]

- +.Take noaction.” 7 ¢

' Atternatxve 5

'_ _1397_' : ﬂmmne (Change to Base)
- - [Cbange ro 3;:1
1993@9 POSITIONS (Change to Base)

Ry __{Change Io B:,f! :

. $11 963 100]

000
-68.50]

L:_P'répmféd ‘by: .;_ ‘Jere Bauer

P Tl I
zp22ZE222
pp}bbppb

. DECKER Y

. GEORGE M

g JM}CH ¥
Y
b 4
Y

it WJNEKE

ppBRPP PP

Page 10

Corrections - Departmentwide (Paper #29_3‘)




Representative Jensen

CORRECTIONS -- DEPARTMENTWIDE

“Increased Probation and Parole Staffing
Substitute to Alternative S (Paper #293)

Motion

Move to provxde $3 026,300 GPR in 1997-98 and $3,936,800 GPR in 1998-99 and 101. 75
GPR positions annually for increased probation and parole staffing in southeastern Wisconsin.
Provide $2,500,000 GPR annually for purchase of services for offenders.

Note:

~ This motion would prowde $3,026,300 GPR in 199?-98 and $3,936, 300 G?R in 1998-99
and 101.75 GPR' positions annually for increased probation and parole staffing in southeastern
Wisconsin to- provide more intensive supervlsmn ‘The motion wauld aiso provade $2,500, 0{}()
GPR armualiy for puxchase of services for’ offendars o : :

[Change to Base: $11, 963 100 GPR and 101.75 GPR posmons}
- Change to Bill: -33. 25 GPR posszwrzs] | / :
. MO# @ é

 {JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

22T EZ2
PEBBBDBED

4. BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH:
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

AYiE} g NO __ &t

Prr>>N>>

zzk}zzwz

TRy ey

ABS__ 1

Motion #1662



Senator Decker

‘CORRECTIONS/ADMINISTRATION

Agencies Subject to-Performance-Based Program Budgeting

Motion:

Move to amend the Committee’s previous action requiring four state agencies to submit
performance-based program budgets in the 1999-2001 biennium, to add a fifth agency, the
Departmsnt of Corrections. : : :

Note:

This motion would require the Department of Corrections to submit a performance-based
pmgram budget to the Dcpartment of Acismmstratzon for the 1999-2001 biennial budget

Under Motwn #635 adopted hy thc Comnuttce on May 7 3997 DOT DWI) DNR and
DHFS would be required to submit performance-based program budgets to the. Department of
‘Administration for the 1999»20{)1 ‘biennial budget.: Thase agencies would be: required to' ‘develop
outcome measures for their programs and have those measures approved by DOA in connection
with the biennial budget process. In addition, the budget requests would have to be organized
in conformance with an agency’s programs and the associated outcome measures as identified
by the agency and approved by DOA. Performance-based program budgeting can generally be
described as a budget decision process that is aimed at allocating budget resources to an agency
based on the agency’s goals and objectives and its performance results relative to the level of
measured achievement of the agency in achieving program outcome goals. Future budget
decisions may then be made based on agency performance relative to the program outcome

measures,

ZBURKE "N A
ﬁ.gac;? JDECKER :\{; N A
Mo GEORGE ;( N X
ik JAUCH " N 7A
A e 7 A
HARSDORF f;f N oA sﬁﬁi’g" ;’f; NoA
ALBERS ‘4 N A co / N oA
GARD LA PANZER
KAUFERT A N A //;f f
é?;gg - { /::/ : AYE 7 no as_/

Motion #3057

Lo,



CORRECTIONS

Departmentwide

vl 51

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prep
- 1 JENSEN a7
. OURADA ~ ,'3
HARSDORF &7 N
i ALBERS ;(; N
: : o : GARD
"“"""““'Tiﬂe KAUFERT ,{ ;:
LINTON AN
Standard Budget Adjustments coGas AN
Fuel and Utility Reestimates e
Full-Funding of Non-Salary Costs o Z Bunke P
Program Revenue Employe Compensation : GEQ:EGIZ { :“
Environmental Cleanups JAUCH X N
Payments for Municipal Services . gliféfgm ;‘;' N
Risk Management Position Conversion COWLES r's :
Information Technology' - Medical Services Project .. PANZER AN
Information Technology — Victim Notification System /ﬁ/
AYE/ _Q_ ABs!

Reorganization of Department

LFB Summary Item to beAddresseé sse in Subsequent 'Papers

ﬁ&_

“Debt Service

LFB Summary Items for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item # Tzﬂe
16 Denial of Licenses for Failure to Pay Child Support
17 Release of Certain Confidential Records for Child Support Enforcement and Public

Assistance Administration

19 Parole Elimination and Sentencing Modifications

PrRrErBrpBBN

““ >>>>>Xp»

7



Item #

1
2,9,10
11,14,15
4

5

6

8

19

20

23
24,25(part)

25(part)
27

Corrections .

Adult Institutions

(LFB Budget Summary D_ocumeﬁt: Page 175) |

 L¥FB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

T:ltle _
Inmate Populanon Adgustments (Paper #300)

Prison Staffing and University Hospital Waiting Room Security (Paper #301)
Supplies and Services -- 1995 Act 27 Reduction Offset (Paper #302)

Minor Policy and Technical Changes - Federal Contract Beds (Paper #303)
Contract for Private Prison Space in Other States (Paper #304)

Racine Youthful Offender Correctional Facility (Paper #303)

Security Staff for the Wisconsin Resource Center (see Paper #460)
Highway Landscaping Project (see Paper #583)

Specialized Training and Employment Program (Paper #306)

Private Industry/Prison Employment Program (Paper #307) _

Private Industry/Prison Employment Program Expansion (Paper #308)
Badger State Industries (Paper #309)

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Internal Services Charges {Paper #310)



Paper #300 1997-99 Budget May 20, 1997

| To: " “Joint Committee on Finance

" From: ~Bob Lang, Director =~
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Inmate Popuiat;on Adjustments (Correctmns - AduIt Instltuﬁons)

{LFB Summary Page 175 #1]

'CURRENT LAW

Base level ﬁmmng for 1nmate~rela,{ed COSts (food health care, clothmg, inmate wages and
other supplies) is $39,782,900 GPR annually.

GOVERNOR

Populanon Ad]usnnents Provide $1 867, 900 GPR in: 199’?-98 and $’7 400,700 GPR in
}99&-99 for inmate-related costs in facﬂmﬁs operated by the Division of Aduk Instztutmns and
the Dlvzsmn of Commumty Carrections . R SR _ o

Contractmg for Fm)d Serwces Redﬁce fundmg for mmate food casts by $160 0{}0 GPR
annnally to reflect the ctmtractmg out of fecsd services.” _ :

Inmare Heaith’ Costs.- : Reduce "funding for in‘mate hea-ith care costs by $500,000 GPR:in
1997-98 and $1,900,000 GPR in"1998-99 to reflect the use of managed health care.  Create
nonstatutory language requiring Correctionis to use $60;000 in 1997-98 from the Department’s
general program operations appropriation to contract with a consulting firm to study the most
cost-effective method to distribute medication to prisoners and the feasibility of contractmg w1th
a pnvate health care orgamzataen for managed hea}th care services for pnsaners o

Corrections -- Adult Institations (Paper #300) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS ~©

Population Estimates

L The budget assumes that prison populations will average 15,308 in 1997-98 and
17,873 in 1998-99. This represents a 20.3% increase in 1997-98, and a 16.8% increase in
1998-99. The actual przson populauon on May 9, 1997, was. 13,728.

2. Costs per inmate used by the Govemor in Senate Bill 77 are substantially similar
to that under current law ($3;126 in 199697, $3,132 in1997-98 and $3,187 in 1998-99).
Increases in the per inmate costs represent a 1.75% annual increase between 1997-98 and
1998-99. As a result of the estimated populations, the Governor recommended an increase of
$1,867,900 GPR in 1997-98 and $7 4(}0 700 GPR in 1998-99 for inmate-related costs.

3. On March 11, 1997 the Department of Adnumstratmn ;nmcaied that errors had_-
occurred in the caicuiat;oxa of -inmate * population costs included .in the bill, but that using
Corrections’ population projections.through December, 1996, (mleased in:March, 1997), the errors
could be offset by the inclusion of an additional $1,704,100 GPR in 1997-98 and $2,270,400
GPR in 1998-99. The later population projections used by the Governor estimate average prison
populations of 14,759 in 1997-98 and 16,720 in 1998-99. The Department has indicated that
more recent population pm3ects will be hlgher than those used by DOA, but that no additional
-fundangwﬁlberequested S e b BN ST ST L R O

L Contractmg fﬂr Fnoé and Health Servxces ot s
4. Senate Blﬂ 7‘7 reduces fundmg for mmate food costs by $100 000 GPR armuaﬁy
to reflect the contracnng out 'of food services, and reduces-funding for inmate health care costs
by $5”{}00 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,900,000 GPR. in_1998-99 to reflect the use of managed
health care. Base level funding for food'is $14,734,100.GPR;. ‘base funding for-health services
is $13,270,000 GPR. Using the reestimated populations from above, total funding for food would
be $13,578,400 GPR in 199798 and. $15:922,700 GPR in. 1998-99; health services would be
$15,084,500 GPR in 1997-98 and $17,237,300- GPR in 1998-99.. ‘The bill also-creates
nonstatutory language requiring Corrections to use $60,000 in 199’7»98 from the Department’s
general program operations appropriation to contract with a consulting firm to study the most
cost-effective method to distribute medication to prisoners:and the feasibility.of contracting with
ar pnvate ‘health care m’gamzatzon for: m&aaged health care services for pnsoﬁers -

SRR The Bapamzzent 01’ Adnnmstmtzon mdacaz:es ihat the fundmg r@ducnons in: the. blﬂ
represent antxcxpated cost savings that will occur by contracting out some food service operations
and instituting managed health care in the correctional institutions. These savings, however, are
not based on any specific numnber of inmates being served or any specified cost reductions within
the Department. The budget lines that are reduced in the bill associated with food and health

Page 2 Corrections -+ Adult Institutions (Paper #300)




' care cost savings-are the same line that will be used to support contracted costs. . 'As a result,
Corrections would ‘need to transfer funding within the appropriation:to pay for contract costs.
It has not yet been determined how contracted servxces wouId be funded within the appropriation
or how the services Would be implemented.

6. With rega:d to the reduction in health services costs, it-could be argued that any
reduction in costs is premature, given that the bill-requires Corrections to contract with a
consulting firm to study the most cost-effective method to distribute medication and the
feasibility of contracting with a private health care organization for managed health care services
“for prisoners. If the feasibility of managed care has not beet determined, questions can be raised
as to why cost reductions are being made in“advance of the study:"As a result, the Committee
may wish to maintain current law regarding the health care cost reductions, but approve the
feasibility study. L '

7. DOA and Correcﬂons hava mdmated that Ihc costs of food service and health care
services will be managed within the resources ;prawded in the budget.

ALTEKM%%NATIVES TO BASE

? A,  Population Reestimate

/1. 7 Approve the Govemor’s recommendation, as modified by the Department of
Administration on March 11, 1997, to provide $3,572,000 GPR in 1997-98 and $9,671,100 GPR
in1998-99 for inmnate-related costs in facilities: operated by the Division of Adult Institutions and
the . va;sxon of Commumty Corrections. Budgeted prison populatmns ‘would be 14,759 in’
1997-98 and 16,720 in 1998-99.

Alternative A1 GPR{ -
1997-99 FUNDING (Change o Base)  $13,243,100 | -
[Change to Bili $3,974,5001 |

il
S
&

B.  Contracting for Food and Health Services /{7 /787

L. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to reduce funding for inmate food costs -
by $100,000 GPR annually to reflect the contracting out of food services, and reduce funding for
inmate health care costs by $500,000 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,900,000 GPR in 1998-99 to reflect
the use of managed health care. In addition, require Corrections to use $60,000 in 1997-98 from
the Department’s general program operations appropriation to contract with a consulting firm to

Corrections « Adult Institutions (Paper #300; Page 3



‘study the most cost-effective method to distribute- medication. to prisoners and the feasibility of
contracting with a private health care organization for managed health care services for prisoners.

Alternative B1 7 eeRl
 1997-99 FUNDING ({Change to Base) - $2,600,000
) [Change toBil s
S Apiarove the Govemer 'S recommendanen except mamtam current fundmg levei

reiated 10 the pmpose:d reduction in health-care costs.

Alternative 82 GPR
109700 Fuﬂume. (Change to Base)  -$200,000 |
' [Change to Bill $2,400.000] '}
3. Maintain current law,
Alternative B3 _GPR |
1997-89 FUNDING (Change to Base) $0
...{Change to Bl $2,600.000]

mé @%i;

[ JENSEN
Prepared by: Jere Bauer OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

SR

*,

&
z2zZzzZE22
PEBDEPDPPP

EREER

7 BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

F2rT L EE
»>>>>%>>

RSSRERN

s

AYE *— NOI ABS

Page 4 Corrections - Adult Institutions (Paper #300)




Senator Decker

CORRECTIONS -- ADULT INSTITUTIONS

Inmate Population Adjustments
Substitute to Alternative B1 (Paper #300)

Motion:

Move to reduce funding for inmate health care costs by $566;000-GPR-1=1997-98ang
$1,900,000 GPR in 1998-99 to reflect the use of managed health care. In addition, require
Corrections to use $60,000 in 1997-98 from the Department’s general program operations
appmprzanon to contract with a consulting firm to study the most cosi-effecnve method to
distribute medication to prisoners and the feas;blhty of contractmg with a pnvate health care
organization for mamag&d health care services. fer pnsoners '

Note:

‘This motion would approve the Governor’s mmmmendat;on reiated to i:he reductzon in
: ffundmg assocxated wzth the contractmg out. of inmate. hea}th care{5500:600 : ard:
$1,900,000 GPR in 1998-99), but would eliminate the pmposeci fundmg reducuon assoc;a‘tcd thh
the contracting out of food services ($IGG 000 GPR annually).
7 ﬁﬁ w*wé%?

[Change to. Base "GPR} _
[Change to Bill: $209 oao GPR] MO#, L

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

%&%K-< < 34%~< ‘%
=x=zzz

22

4 BURKE

§ DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

RPNy
Q&%ZZZKZZZ

e BB BB BRD P

E

AYE_! ABS_ |

=
Q

Motion #1660



Paper #301 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau -

ISSUE

Prxson Stafﬁng (Green Bay, Oakluli Racme and Cohxmb:a) and Umvers:ty I—Iospltal- _
Wmtmg Room Secu.r:ty (Correctmns - Adult ;{nsumtwns) i 0 i

[LFB Summary Page 176 #2 Page 181 #9, #10 and #11 and Page 183, #14 and #15].

CURRENT T LAW

: " ‘Three correctional institutions are scheduled to complete the following expansions during
r-the 1997~99 biennium: (a) Green Bay Correctional Institution, a 108-bed segregation unit and an

| . ‘segregation unitand a new admzmstranen buﬁdmg in October 1998 and (c) Racine’ Correctxonal :
Institution; a remodelled 46-bed housing unit in September, 1997 In addition; a separate, secure
inmate waiting area at ihe_{}nwersny Hospital and Clinics is scheduled to.openin October, 1997.

'GOVERNOR

Prowde the following GPR funding and posmons far each of the mstatutxons

199798 . 199899 - - 1998-99

Ipstitation -~ - - Punding .. -~Funding . - Positions. . -
‘Green-Bay - . S 80 - $1,234,100 L3665 -
:0akhill : EEER 4 B o 613,700 - 1946G. -
Racine. . oo 256,800 . _ 273,700 . 820 -
UW Hospital 91.600 100,200 3.00
Total: e 2 $348400 . $2221.700 . o BT25

Corrections -~ Adult Institutions (Paper #301) Page 1

- inmate “processing unit in October; 1998; (b) Oakhill:Correctional Institution, -a. 48-bed. ..



“fn addition, provide $33,400 GPR in 1997-98 and $37,900 GPR it 1998-09 with'1:0 GPR
position annually at the Columbia Correctional Institution for increased inmate complaint
investigation workload.

DISCUSSION POINTS
Staffing Associated with Facility Expansions .

1. In the 1995-97 biennial budget; the constriction of 2'108-bed segregation unit and
a new inmate processing center at the Green Bay Correctional Institution was authorized at $10.2
million. The 1995-97 biennial budget also authorized $7.8 million for the construction of a
48-bed segregation unit and an expansion of the administration building at the Oakhill
Correctional Institution. i)unng the 1995-97 bienmum, the Bmldmg Commzsszon approved a
1-'remodalimg project - at Racme 10: rsplace an: ax;stmg 16-bed unit: w1th a'46-bed unit and the
_construction of the mmate; wmtmg room at tht Umversxty of: Wxsccmsm Hespatals and Clinics in
Madison : . B

2. In reviewing the staffing at each of the institutions, it appears, based on current
institutional staffing levels, staffing at similar institutions and pmjected opemng dates that the
following reductions could be considered: x

~Green Bay»~Senate ‘Bill: 7’? prowdes $1,234,100-GPR and 36.65 GPR positions in
1998—99 for the opening of- the segregation and processing: umt based-on-a project completion

;::datei of October, 2998_ Completion of the construction projectiis cumnﬁy estimated tobe March, .- . -
1999, In: addmon _aé;ustments may’ ‘be made to ‘make s{armp costs between institutions'consistent

and-to propcrly reflect the staffing of correctional officer posztmns Fma}ly, the bill provides 1.0
social “worker ‘position;: 1:0crisis - intervention: worker ‘and -0.5.-psychologist position. - The
Department indicates that. the plmmed duties. ‘of the crisis intervention worker and the.
psychologist are reiauvcly sxmﬁar, and the social worker wou}d perform inmate program reviews.

Given that the crisis intervention worker and psychoioglst pesmons appear to be’ dughcauve, 05
psychoiogzst posmon could be deletcd : . L

. Oakhﬂi««Senate 8111 77 pr0v1£ies $613 709 GPR and 19 40 GPR in 1998 99 for the
opening of the segregation unit'and the new administration building based on a project
completion:date of October, 1998.. Completion of the construction project is currently estimated
to be March, 1999. In addition, adjustments may be made to make startup costs between
institutions consistent and to properly reflect the staffing of correctional -officer positions.
Further, the bill provides 0.5 financial assistant in the business office. Based on the number of
inmates at the Oakhill Institution and stafﬁncr at other institutions, this pcsmon ceuld be deleted.

. RacmewSenate Bﬂi 77 prowdes $256 800 GPR in 1997-98 and 5273 7{}0 GPR in
1998-99 with 8.2 GPR positions annuaily for the opening of the expanded housing unit, based

Page 2 Corrections - Adult Institations (Paper-#301)




on'a project completion - date of ‘September; 1997. Completion: of the construction project is
‘currently estimated to be March, 1998. In:addition, adjustments may be made to ‘make startup
COSts: betwe&n mstxtutwns consistent’ and to propcrly reﬂect the staffing-of correctional officer
:pOSﬁlUﬂS EERERTEI : e . L . e aratan eiants .

i ee o W Hospltai Wa&tmg RoomwSenate Bill 77 pr{)wdes $91 6{}0 GPR in 1997 98
and $100,200 GPR in 1998-99 with 3.0 GPR positions annually for the opening of the waiting
room, based on a project completion date of October, 1997. Complenon of the construction
project-is’ current}y estxmatad to-be March 1998 S :

3. ’I‘hese changes wouid resuit in reductxons to the bxil of *$746 609 GPR and 1 71
GPR positions over the 1997-99 biennium. These modifications are shown below.

Change to SB 77

s Instimation o s b JO9TLBO L e 109899 - Positions - -
Green Bay 0 o o080 e -$416,100 D56 -
Oakhill 0 -183,800 -0.60
Racine . -103,900 S 2,000 -0.05
- UW Hospital 32200 0 0.00
Total Reduction. . -$136,100. = -$601,900 -1.21
i Change to Base. -
o Green Bay. oo s o300 0 8818000 o 36.09
COakhill o a0 4299000 - 18.80 SR
‘Racine - - . 152900 . 27,700 ... . 815. .. .
. UW Hospital - ... . 59,400 . . L 100200 oo 2300
Total $212,300 $1,619,800 66.04
Inmate Complaint Investigator
4, The duties “of ‘an inmate ‘complaint “investigator are.to: (a) recommend the

disposition of inmates’ complaints on Institution rules, policies, practices and staff actions; (b)
implement the Warden’s decisions or directives regarding inmate complaints; (c) keep records
of inmate complaints; (d) provide orientation for inmates and staff to the institution and rules;
(e) hear disciplinary appeals as directed by the Warden; and (f) provide training for staff
regarding their advocate role in inmate due process. The Division of Adult Institutions currently

Corrections -- Adult Institations (Paper-#301) Page:3



has 17.5 inmate complaint investigators in eleven correctional institutions. -In addition, Waupun
-Correctional Institution has 1.0 inmate complaint supervisor.. The bill provides an additional-1.0
complaint investigator for:the Columbia Correctional Institution. Based .on current-inmate-to-
complaint investigator ratios, Columbia has the highest ratio of complaint investigators for-a
maximum security institution, with one investigator for 684 inmates, compared to 408 at Waupun,
461-at Green Bay-and 600 at Dodge. Given:the ratio,-an additional position could be provided.

5. Alternatively, it could be argued: that. if Corrections. re_aﬁi)c-atgd 0:5 of an
investigator position from another institution, Columbia’s ratio would decrease to 456.

ALTERNATIVES TO KASE
750N
' i A/) Przson Stafﬁng
1. Approve the Govemoz s recommendatmn to provide $348; 400 GPR and 11.2 GPR
positions i 1997«98 and $2,221;700-GPR and 67.25-GPR positions in 1998-99 for increased
prison staffing at the Green Bay, Oakhill and Racine Correctional Institutions, and for the new
inmate waiting room at the University of Wisconsin Hospital and Clinics.

Ai’ﬂematave A1 o - GPR
1997.89 FUNDING (Change to aase) “sesmoto0 |
[Changerol‘:’rﬁ S gop {7
1993-99 POSTHOMS(OhangemBase} Coeres
S {Ghange ro Bn’i “o.00]

f”””l“%

Provide $212,300 GPR and 11.15 GPR positions in 1997-98 and $1,619,800 GPR

and 6E‘M/GPR posmons in 1998-99 to rcﬂect (a) de}ayed construction compleaon dates; (b)

' adjustments to make stamxp costs. between institutions” conslstent and to reflect the staffing of

correctional -officer positions; and {c) the reestxmau(m {)f staffing needs -based on similar
institutions. - : -

Alternative A2 7 gem|
.;1997-98 FUNDING (Change 10 Base) . $1,832,100 ¢ . .
. IChangeich! : - $738.000}
). 1998-99 Posmoras (Change 1o Base) 66.04 -
. [Change SQ_&J_'I_ e e RS

Page 4 Corrections -- Adult Institutions (Paper #301)




Inmate Complaint Investigator

Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $33,400 GPR in 1997-98 and

$37, 9(3(5?}1’}5{ in 1998-99 with 1.0 GPR position annually at the Columbia Correctional Institution

for increased inmate complaint investigation workload.

Alternative B1 GPR

1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Base) §71,300

[Change to Bill 07

1998-99 POSITIONS (Change to Base) 1.00

[Change to Bill 0.00}

2. Take no action.

Atternative B2 GPR |

1997-99 FUNDING {Change to Base) 80

[Change 1o Bill - $71,300f

1998-93 POSITIONS (Change to Base) Q.00

[Change 1o Bill - 1.00]

g
SR
oy,
P

;

.
"

g\

S

i

/ JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

o
4y %

Prepared by: Jere Bauer

ZZz222z
PP EDD

7 BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

mE2ZZZ2aez
- 3">3’-h>%§&>>

» 2

RN <R

i

i
AYE § ABS

Corrections -- Adult Institutions (Paper #301)

7 JENSEN
QOURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

ZZ%ZZZZZ
PRPBPPP B>

7 BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

e <Rl RN

%%%zzzzz

P,
i

>
o
w

hbbb!’%bt‘

Iy
AYES ! o

Page 5



| To Jein Comiifst o s

From “'Bob Lang, Director -
' ' chasiauve Fzscal Bureau e

'ISSUE
Snpphes and Servnces - 1995 Act 27 Reductlon Offset (Correctwns e, Adu}t.. e
Instltutlons) : _ N

T [LFB Summ‘ary: --'-Page-177_5 4o
-CURREN'}' LAW

In 1995 Act 2’7 ‘Program revenue fundmg of $3 2 mliiion was prewded in 1996»97 for
supplies-and services, with a corresponding decrease of $3.2 million GPR. Program revenue is
_-generated through charge;s to mmates empicyed m the private 1ndustrylpnson emp}oyment_-_-.

' pmgram

GOVERNOR

Provide $2,690, 490 GPR annually for: supphes and services in the adult correcuonai
institutions to offset funding reductions made in'the 1995-97 biennial budget. -

BISCUSSION P()IN’I‘S

1. The pnvate busznﬁssipnson empleyment program was created in 1995 Act 2’}’
Under the program, up to three private businesses may utilize inmate labor and prison space to
manufacture pmducts or components or to provide services for sale on the open market. A
portion of inmate wages is retained by Cerrcctmns to offset state costs. Correctlons estimated
that the retained inmate wages would genérate $3.2 ‘million in 1996-97." During the agency’s
biennial budget bneﬁng before the Committee, the Bepartmem of Corrections indicated that it

was confident that the estimated revenue could be realized. As a result, the Legislature created

Corrections -- Adult:Institutions (Paper #302) Page



a PR general program operatlons appropriation in.Corrections, provided an additional $3.2 million
“in PR expenditure authority in '1996-97 and réduced the Department’s GPR appropriation ‘for
supplies and services by a corresponding amount.

2. The Department of Corrections has $5,123,600 budgeted in 1996-97 for supplies
and services in the adult correctional msmutzons These costs are funded from GPR ($1,923,600)
and PR ($3,200,000). Supplies and services budgets are allocated by Corrections to each
correctional institution. Costs funded. from. supplies and services include security supplies,
telephone costs, educational supplies, law library costs and travel expenses. In addition to these
costs, each institution receives a general allocation based on projected inmate populations to fund
general administrative expenses and some program activities. These costs include insurance, data
processing, printing, office supplies, housekeeping supplies, and employe uniforms and glasses.

3. Corrections estimates that the private industry/prison employment program will
generate $509,600 PR in 1997-98 and 1998-99-in inmate wages. The recommended $2,690,400
‘GPR annually would provide the difference in funding’ beiween anuczyated revenues and $32
million. _ S S S

4. Given that program revenue from inmate wages to -support supplies and services
costs is significantly less than Corrections originally estimated, it can be argued that increased
funding should be provided. If increased funding is not provided and program revenues do not
exceed projected amounts, the Department has indicated that reductions in other portion of the
budget would be necessary and could include a reduction in services for staff and inmates, delays
in purchases, on-going repairs:and: equipment replacement;: or-holding positions vacant. The
Committee:should note that the: Départment intends to submit-a s. 13.10 request in. June, 1997,
1o address the supphes and services. shaortfaﬁ in- 1996~9’7 e A i

5. As a techmcai matter, program revenue expendzture authonty assocxated thh'
supplies and services should be reduced by an amount corresponding to the GPR increase
(82,690, 4(}0 PR annually).... FERRSS

*‘“MGBIFICATION.TO,BASE FEET A S S

—

APRPPY R

P—
P NM

Ap?rove the Governor’s recommendation to provide $2,690,400 GPR annually, as
technically modified to remove a corresponding amount of program revenue funding, for supplies
and services in the adult correctional institutions to offset fundmg reductions made in the 1995-97

blenmai hndget

uodnﬁeanon ' o “ger em T TOTAL
| 1997-35 FUNDING (Change to Base) .$5380,800  -$5380,800 80|
[Change to Bill - %0 -$5350.800 - $5,380,800]

Prepared by: - Jere Bauer

Page 2 Corrections -- Adult Institutions (Paper #302)




MO#

:

ANUR AR

) JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

PP PPP

\z'zzzzzz

ZBURKE
DECKER -
! . GEORGE
T JAUCH
WINEKE -
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER _ ,

AYE /{71’:@0 / ass_|

Z22ZZZR2ZZ
>>>»&\>>




Paper #303 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997
W

" To:  Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Federal Contract Beds (Correctmns - Aduit
Institations)

GOVERNOR

No provision.

BAST-

MODIFICATION TO }ﬁ

Create statutoxy language clanfymg that Correctlons has the authonty to pay for
contracted beds provided by the federal government from the current correctional contracts

appropriation.

Explanation: In March, 1997, the Joint Committee on Finance, under s. 13.10,
transferred funding for the federal beds from the correctional contract appropriation to the
Department s general program operations appropriation, because it was noted that, while
Corrections could contract with the federal government for prison beds, the Department
did not have specific statutory authority to pay for those beds from the contract
appropriation. At the time, it was stated that statutory language could be modified in the

1997-99 budget to clarify this matter.

MO#. #;?}.L._. non »z,suaxe XN A
nNeas DECKER / N A
luensen ™ ¥ N & GEORGE v N X
, OURADA YN A JAUCH .j? :: ﬁ
. HARSDORF WINEKE

Prepared by: Jere Bauer 4 pepg )/r‘ S : SHIBILSKI AL
GARD / N A COWLES )):; N A
KAUFERT N A PANZER N A

LINTON / N A
coaas A N A is O /

Corrections -- Adult Institutions (Paper #303) Page 1




Paper #304 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

To:  Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director "
Legislative Fiscal Bureau’

ISSUE
Contract for Prwate Prison Space in Gther States (Correctmns - Adult Instlmtions) '

{LFB Summary Page 177 #5}

CURRENT LAW:

‘Under current-law, Corrections may contract with other states or political subdivisions of
other states for the transfer and confinement of Wisconsin prisoners in facilities that.are publicly
owned and operated. If the contract involves the transfer of more than 10 prisoners. in any. fiscal

year, Carrecnons ‘may -enter into the contract. only ::f the contract is approved by the Leg;as}atare L

by: law.or by t the Jomt Comnnttce on Fmance

GOVERNOR

Prov1de $8 212,500 GPR annually to allow Correcnons to contract:with private providers

for pnso:; beds in other- states ‘Create statutory language allowing Corrections to contract with-

a‘private corporation for prison beds in other states. : Create a sepa.rate annual appropriation for
contracts wath pnvate pmsous = ' - -

DIS CUSSION POINTS

BEEESS SO Under the b111 statxztory Ianeuage s created thai would aiiﬂw Corrections to
contract with- a private corporation for prison-beds in other states.. The Department would be
allowed to enter into one or more contracts: - Each contract would be required to contain-all of
the following provisions:

Corrections —Adult Institutions (Paper #304) Page 1



e atermination date;

. the costs of prisoner maintenance, extraordinary medical and dental expenses and
any participation in rehabxhtatwc or correctional services, facilities, programs or treatment;

. speciﬁcati-ons rcgéi"din-g aﬁy pé:tibipaitioﬁin programs of prisoner employment, the
disposition or crediting of any payments received by prisoners, and the crediting of proceeds from
any products resulting from employment; - T

. specifications regarding the delivery and retaking of prisoners;

. regular reporting procedures concerning prisoners by the private corporation;

. procedures for pmi:vatmn, parole and mscharga, o |

- -the use of the same staradards of rsé.sonabie andhumane .caré as the pnsoners

_would receive in 2 Wisconsin mstztuu{)n, and

. any other matters determined to be necessary and appropnatc regardmg the
obligations, responsibilities and rights of Wisconsin and the private company:- :

+In-addition, the bill :specifies that-while in a: private:contract facility in another state,
Wisconsin' prisoners would be subject to all: provisions of law and regulation concerning. the
confinement of persons in that institution: imde'r' the laws-of the-state:where the private institution-
is:located. - Further,_any parole: hearing for-a: pr;soner confined under a contract wouid bﬁ.; _
.conducted by the W:tsconsm Paro}e Comnnssmn : FET N .

The funding provided under the bill ($8,212,500 GPR annually) assumes that 500 beds
will be purchased fora fuii year at $45 pcr day per | bed. L SR R

2;0 0 0On Septemher 26, 1996 under s.13. 10 the Commnyttee appravcd a contract that
would allow the transfer 'of up-to 700 mmate:s to Texas county jails at.a cost of $39.96. per day ..
per bed.” On March: 27, 1997, the Committee transferred $1.1 million within Corrections to fund
a new contract for 330 prison beds with the Federal Bureau of ‘Prisons: facilities at Duluth,
Minnesota and Oxford, Wisconsin. As of May 9, 1997, Wisconsin had placed 430 inmates in
Texas county jails and 154 at the federal prison in Duluth.

3. With regard to the issue of allowing Corrections to contract with private providers,
the Committee needs to address two separate, but. related; -questions: Should the statutory
language allowing contracts with private prisons be created?: If contracting is allowed, what level.
of funding should be provided? These issues are addressed in the sections below. - g

Page 2 Corrections ---Adult Institotions (Paper #304)




Centracting w:th Przvate vaxders

4. ’Z{'he statutory provisions mcluded in SB 77 to a;i}ow contractmg wzth pnvate
prisons is substantially similar to current law provisions allowing Corrections to contract for
prison-space in other states; except that.contracts with:private prisons-would not require that the
Legislature or'the Joint:Committee on Finance approve the contract.. Under current law, if the
contract with another state:or political subdivision involves the transfer of more than 10 prisoners
in‘any fiscal year, Corrections may enter into the contract only. if the contract is approved by the
Legislature by law or by the Joint Committee on Finance.- As under current-law, contracts with
private companies for prison beds would not; have to follow current: state procurement
requirements or current Concctions’ siandards for the purchase of services for offenders.

G Correcnﬂns argues’ that m Qrdcr 1o reheve crowdmg in: cxxsﬁng ‘state. prison
facilities; the. abxhty 1o contract for. ;:anson bed: space is necessary. . To-address the.question of
state ‘prison ca,pamty Corrections has by policy: defined the’ ‘operating: capacity. of the: prlson :
system'as the lesser of: (a) the number of inmates that a ‘correctional institution:can house; or. (b)
an institution’s capacxty to pmvzde m:an»housmg functions siich as food service, medical care,
recreation, visiting, irnimate programs; segregation’ ‘housing and facility -administration. Medical
services ‘and segregation beds (single cells-for inmates removed from the general population for
behavioral or security reasons) are not counted in housing capacity. Housing capacity is.defined
as: (a) one inmate per cell at maximum security facilities, with a 2% cell vacancy rate; and (b)
up to'20% double occupancy of cells in-medium security facilities-existing as: of July 1, 1991,
or 50%: double. occupancy of cells in-medium-security facilities constructed after July -1,.1991.
.No-specific standard has been established for minimum security institutions, but capacities have
- been detemnne_d on‘an mstztutmn-*by»—msmutmn baszs Correctzons o;}eratmg capac;ty figures also
include contraétéd county jail beds. T T e e

o6l Asof May 95,1997, Corrections” identified-operating capacity was 9,538 inmates.
’I‘hls figure-included 441 contract:-beds.  The actual: pumber of inmates in.contract beds (in
Wasconszn and ’E“exas county }a:als and federai facﬂmes) was 934. T TR S

7. A number ef pomts shauld be made regardmg the concepi‘ ()f operanng capaczty

First, the current capacity figures do not include 1,050 beds that were recently constructed in
barracks units at six correctional institutions. 'Inclusion-of these beds, all of which are scheduled
to be available by July, 1997, will-increase Corrections’ defined operating capacity to 10,588.
The capacity figures also do not include additions to operating capacity that are the result of
current construction projects expected to be completed.during: the 1997-99 biennium. 1If these
beds are- added, the operating: capacity figure would increase by. 855 beds t0-11,443 beds, In
addition, since operating ‘capacity figures for jail contracts do not reflect actual experience,
capacity is understated. ‘Further; operating capacity figures.do not include the "supermax” facility
(500 beds scheduled to open-in 1999); the temporary: use of the Prairie-du Chien juvenile facility
an adult institution in 1997-98 (277 beds) or additional beds proposed in 1997-99 capital
budget (1,200 additional beds, excluding 400 beds proposed for a probation and parole hold

Corrections -~ Adult Institutions (Paper #364) Page 3



facility). Finally, to the extent that Comrections exceeds the percentages-of double-occupied cells
or redefines any of the terms used n 1ts operaﬂng capacxty definition, addxtzona} inmates can be

S8 1993 Act 16 Correcuans “Was reqmred to pmmuigate adrmmstranvc ruies-
providing limits on- the number. of prisoners at all state prisons. - The Act required: Correctmns '
to inchide’ systemwide ‘limits -and:limits for- each. prison, except: that a.single limit could be
established for the minimum-security correctional .centers. Further; procedures to ‘exceed any

systemwide, institution or center system limit in an emergency: situation could:be created.- As
of May, 1997 thls ruie had not heen promulgatcd - - e L

9. Gwen that Correcuons has net adopted an admxmstratwe rulc on operatmg capacn:y
and, under Corrections’ pelicy, “operating - capacity could be: limited by various non-housing
factors, it can"be -argued- that: housing ilmzts ‘are: the pnnczpal facwr in detcmmng prison
capacity. Usmg the Department s current: definition of hausmv capacxty, and assummg that -

contracts with' Wisconsin and Texas counties and the federal: -government continue, Corrections .

: wouid have a prison capacity of 13; 423 in: }anuary, 1998, and 13,971 in Ianuary 1999: Based
on prison populations-assumed under Senate Bill 77 (as modified by DOA on March 11, 1997,
in-a letter to the’ Comn'uttee), average ciasly pl‘iSOIi pepulaﬁoﬁs w111 bc 14,759-in 1997-98 and
16 720 in. 1998“99 i B L S el fiiuhminonm rmesssoms oeaiioh

A0 Based ‘on* the a’bova capamty zmd populatmn ﬁgures 1t is. esnmatcd ;hat
apprommately an-additional 1,330 beds in 1997-98 and 2,750 in 1998-99. would: be necessary . .
above current capacity.- The difference bctween prison capac;ty and the: pm;ectad populations

will need to’ be addressed through increased double occupancy: of cells beyond the. deﬁned lmnts_; o

of housmg capamty, _new constmctmn and mcreased contracted prison‘or }a.zl spac;e

27110 Tt can ‘be argued that allowing Corrections the “ability -to ‘contract with private
pmvzders gives the: Department some -added flexibility to-address. ﬂuctuatmg prison: capacity.
needs. Further, if private contractors have spacg available, this space can: be provided more
quickly than through prison construction, thus allowing Corrections the ablhty to meet shon—term '
capacxty needs wuheut mcumng 1eng-term Costs. of an’ addmoaal facxhty

12, If the Comzmttee w1shes o ailow Correcnens 1o contract wnh pnva;e prov;ders,
any of the followmg changes ccmid be made o the pmposed stammry }anguage .

e The bill Wauid lzmzt the przvatf: prcvxders wuh whom Cermcncms could contract
to providers in other states. ~ As a result, if a private provider wished to establish -a prison.in
Wisconsin, the Department would be ‘prohibited from contracting: with that provider. - If the
Committée wishes, the language could be modified: to -allow contracts with Wisconsin-based
cenu“actors (There are’ cment}y no pnvate pmv;ders :of pmson beds located-in Wisconsin.}*

Page 4 Corrections -- Adult:Institutions (Paper #304)




e +Under current law; the Legislature has review and approval authority over contracts
that: Cﬂrrecnons enters into with: pubtlic: provzders of przson space. The bill, hewever, does not
require -legislative: approval- for . contracts with - private. providers. .- The incarceration. of .an
individual who has been found guilty. of an. offense.is the responsxblhiy of the state. Since the
state has this responsibility, it could be argued that the terms and- conditions of the incarceration
of an offender in a private facility, not under the state’s direct control ,-should be:reviewed and
formally approved provided by the Legislature or the Committee. Further, since costs of
incarceration in a private facility are dependent ‘on the costs specified:.in each: contract, it would
be appropriate for the Legislature, exercising its power of oversight over the expenditure of state
funds; to-approve each contract.:If the Comzmttea wxshes, the-bill could be modified to include
-Legislanve revww and approval SR R I T R

: ol Given that there are at le:ast 15 pnvate ﬁrms currenﬁy provzdmg pnscn bed space
to federal, state and-local’ govemment agencies, there could be a number of potential bidders on-
any contract for pr::vately«provzded prison space. Further ifa contract is.approved, Correctxons :
will “need to. monitor the  contractor: for: mmphance w1th the centract ‘s provisions.  The
Eepanment does fot have: a staff pesztmn assagned 10 ‘monitor. its ‘existing ‘contracts’ w;th"'
‘Wisconsin 'or Texas counties; or the: federal government.: Thls role-has been-performed. by the
Deputy ‘Division: Administrator for -Adult: Institutions;  in‘-addition -to. other -duties. - If. the
Committee allows the Department to contract: with-private providers, it 1may-be appropriate for
.an additional position to be created to negotiate and monitor-all contracts for prison space. Under
‘this alternative, the: Committee could’ provide :$44,100 GPRin 1997-98-and $52,300 GPR in
1998~99 with 1 G GPR posmon annually '

€O _tract;s w1th pL _bilc ;arowdcrs of - pnson Space to: contracts thh pnvate provzders It couid be
argued that requiring: other govemmemal units to- b1d o provide -prison.space Wcuid be-a
disincentiveto promdmg that space because these facilities -are publicly owned-and operated and,
therefore; do not generally need the state’s business to. continyeto operate.. By contrast, however,
having private providers compete through the procnrement process could p;:ovxde benefits tothe
state inthat the lowest price could be achxeve,d from businesses that are privately owned and
need business to: operate ‘Under.the pmcurement 1aws, the state:is-required to:accept the lowest -
responsible bid, after bids-have been formally solicited and reviewed. " Current law also: allows
the Governor or the Secretary of the Department of Administration to-waive any. procurement law
if it is in-the best interést of the ‘state to do so. If the Cermm{tee wishes, the exempuo:n from
-the precmement law: couid be ehmmated (ORI S o

o 13, It rcouid-sba-s argﬁed that since:it isthe state that has found-an individual guilty of
an ‘offense and ‘sentenced - that. person to.a-term: of dincarceration, the state:-should be directly
responsible for providing -prison’ space. While' contracts with-other public institutions may be
appropriate because-of their position of public trust-and accountability, private contractors are not
directly responsible ‘tothe public. It could be argued that, with a private prison: contract,
Corrections would not have the same level-of control or oversight over the prison operational and

Corrections - Adult: Institutions (Paper-#304) Page 5

' g The bzli apphcs the cun-ent Iaw exempnon from state pmcurement rules.for .



inmate policy issues: * Further, if contracts are not well negotiated; Comections.could be placed
in"a position of paying more per bed than could have been obtained with public providers or in
a 'state Facility: - While proponents of contracting with private providers suggest that cost savings
will result, this cannot be determined ‘without details from each of the negotiated contracts.
Using ‘argaments“such as-this; the provzsmn aliowmg Cerrecuons to: contract . w1th private
pmv:ders conld be deiated 5 g R I SEENTCE RN

Fundmg fm* Contracts w;tth anate Provxders

S o If the Committee aliows Cerrectlons 10 ‘contract Wlth pnva{e prevxdars fﬂr
additional prison space, the question of funding needs to be addressed.. ~Under  the -bill,
$8,212,500 GPR annually is provided for this purpose. The bill assumes that the Department will
contract for:500 beds annually for a full year-at $45 per day-per bed: The bill also reduces costs
a,sscc:ated thh food hcaiith care’ and mher mmate cOSts for the: 50{) mmates L

SRR & L{n hxs budget message, the Governo:r mdma{ed that Ccrrec:twns would contrac:t w;th
Correctmnal Corporaﬂon of - America’s Praitie - Cmrectxonai Facxhty (PCF) in- Appleton,
Minnesota. ‘No provision in'the bill, however, specifies that the Appleton; Minnesota facility will
be selected. The Committee should note that while the budget assumes that the state can contract
for beds at $45 per day; officials at PCF indicate that:the cost would depend-on: the negotiated
cortract; but that generally costs are: ‘between $50 and $55 per day per-bed. - Given this range
Corrections could: ‘contract f(}r ‘between: 409 and 450 be:ds on-an. annuai bas;s S

16.  Since the budget bill is generally not szgned tmtﬂ August and any contract wﬂi
. __need tobe negotmted it.could be argued that:funding-in. 1997-98 could be reduced. - Assuming -
“that a contract could not be zmjplementcd untﬁ October 1997, and that 560 inmates. would not
1mmed1ately be placed, costs-for private prison contracts. could be reduced by: $1,650,800.GPR
in 1997-98. - However, since additional inmates would be-held in Wisconsin institutions-during
1997—-98 an- addmonal $541 9{30 GPR would be raqmred for: 1nmate~related expenses -such as
food : s e LR el e :

The blii assumes: that 506 contract: beds wﬂl he provxded ammal}y W-hen the
budget was mtroduced Corrections was contracting -only ‘with Wisconsin and Texas counties for
jail beds. On March 19,1997, however, Corrections announced that it had entered into a contract
with the federal Bureau of Prisons for 330 prison beds at a Duluth, Minnesota facility and an
Oxford, Wisconsin facility. On March 27, 1997, the Committee transferred funding. within
Corrections to allow the Department to pay these costs in 1996-97. No funding, however, is
available to continue to fund these beds in 1997-98 and 1998-99 without reducing the number
of Wisconsin or Texas county jail contracts. -On an-annual basis, the federal beds are-estimated
to cost $4,942,100. If the Committee wishes, this amount of funding could be transferred from
the “proposed appropriation’ for ptivate prison contracts to the current correctional - contraets
appropriation with adjustments made to reflect additional inmates being held in Wisconsin prisens
and the ‘time needed to negotiate contracts. ~ The amount of funding remaining in the- -private

Page 6 Carrections - Adult: Institutions (Paper #304)




‘contract appropriation ($3,270,400 GPR) would be sufficient to support 163 privately contracted
‘beds at"$55 per day per bed. 'When combined with the number of federal beds,.a total of 493
‘beds-would bc avmiable i 1998-99; rather than the estimate 405 10 450.if (mly a pnvate facahty
ig u{ﬂlzgd : o 3 - : s = . L e

S 180 .Given that.Corrections is-estimated to-need some increased amount of contracted
prison ispace to-accommodate increased: prison populations, it could:be .argued that, if the
Committee . does ‘not wish to allow contracting for private prison space,.funding should be
transferred to!'the: current correctional contracts appropriation. | Under this altemative, if the
Departinent was able to contract with other governmental providers, funding would be available
to support those contracts.

19.  Whatever funding level is provided for private contracted prison space could be
placed in the Comnuttec s supplemental appropriation for release when contracts are signed with
a private provider. Under this provision, funding couid only be released if it were approved by -
the: Committee. The Committee could requlre that fundmg be released only ifa 31gned contract
was also s1multanf:0usiy approved.- i R R s e

20.  Since the bill assumes that 500 inmates will be piacéd in other faciiitie_:é oﬁﬁside
of a state prison, if current law is maintained, additional inmates will be held in prison facilities.
Costs associated with these inmates would be $1,566,100 PR in 1997-98 and $1,593,600.in:1598-
99.

- 21.  InaMarch 11, 1997, letter to the Comﬁii"ttee the Secrétéiy of the Department.of
~ Administration indicated that DOA intended that funding for contracts with private providers: be o

piaced in the existing’ appropnanon for. conzracts with: publ:tc prowders of 1 pprison beds.’ DOA.

indicates that placing all- funding in.a- smgle appmpﬁatzon ($28,562,000 GPR in 1997- 98 and
$28,698,900 GPR in 1998-99) would allow the Department more flexibility in utilizing funds.
Under - }Z)(DA’S ‘modification, Corrections - would “be . able . to - determine,  within the  total
appropnat;on how much funding would be provided to pubhc or private provxders For exampie,
if the Depar{ment wished, all funding could be directed to public providers of prison space
(currently: Wisconsin or Texas counties) . The: Comxmttee should. note, ‘however, that. if the
appropriations are combined; the Legislature would not be able to separately identify through the
appropriation schedule how much funding: is provided to public versus private providers.

22.  Under the Governor’s recommendation, the contract prison bed appropriation, as
modified by DOA, would be used to support 500 private prison:beds, 700 Texas county jail beds,
350 Wisconsin county jail beds, 330 federal prison beds and 277 beds at the Prairie du Chien
juvenile facility (in 1997-98 only). In order to support this level of contracted bed space, funding
of $39,584,500 in 1997-98 and $33,012,700 in 1998-99 would be necessary, compared with the
$28.6 million annuaily provided under the bill. The shortfail reflects the fact that SB 77 does
not provide additional funding for Prairie du Chien in 1997-98, or for the federal contracted beds.
The Department indicates that since total demand on the appropriation exceeds the funding

Corrections -- Adult Institutions (Paper #304) Page 7



available; the funding of contract beds would need te be prioritized, with the funding of Prairie
‘@ Chien receiving first priority.  Other contracted beds ‘would be-utilized to the extent that
funding is available, based on' their: pmxzm;ty to- Wisconsin -and" the security classification of
inmates. The Department has indicated that no additional funding will be requested: for
contracted beds. However, given the demonstrated need for contracted beds and that the federal
beds ‘Wisconsin currently-has under contract are located in-Wisconsin and-: -Minnesota, it could
be argued that an additional” $4,942, 100 GPR ‘could: be: provided - annually for -continued
contracting with  the federal government. "By placing inmates.in federal beds, costs: associated
with inmates ‘could be reduced by$1,033,600 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,051,700.GPR in-1998-99.

ALTERNA’I‘IVES TO BASE

. Statntory Authonty to Contract ’Wlﬂl Prlvate Provxders

e : Approve the Gevemor s rﬁcemmendanon 1o aHow Correcuons to contract w1th a
pmvate prcvzder for prison ‘beds in other states Create a sepa;rate annual appropriation for
contracts ‘with private pr;sons : :

f“\;‘% IERNEOE B S st Thi el Lol e S =
2 f Approve the: Govemer s reccmendamm to allow Carrechons to contract with.a
pmrate provzder for pnsen ‘beds, with any of the foiiowmg modifications: e

a. Allow Corrections to also contract wzth Wlsconsmubased-pﬂvate providers of

. Apply the current Iaw pmv;sxon for Iegzslatxva revzew and approva} of any contract T
to the transfer of 10 or more inmates to' any pnvate provzder of : pnson beds. ;oo o

B Reqmre that: the selecuon of a przvatf: prowder of pmﬁm beds comyly w1th state
procnrement laws Fe : AERCTR : : S :

o 4 Piace any mcmased ﬁmdmg assocmted wzth cantracts for pnson space prowded
frorh private provxders ini the current appropriation for contracts with public providers. : [Under
this alternative, aseparate ‘appropriation for contracts with: private: providers would not-be

created.]

S vazde $44 100 GPRin: 199’?~98 and $52, 390 G?R in 1998 99 ‘with :1.0-GPR
pes;tmn ﬁimuaiiy to fund a contract. memtor posztmn in-the })epartment of Corrections.

Page 8 Corrections -~ Adult Institations (Paper #304)




' AIternatweAZ& - _: R ;_5:5 ERT G?R o |
199?@9 FUNQiNG (Change o Base) © $96,400
B " “{Change. ro EMI $96,400] |
1993-99 Pesmous (Change to Base) crnihe0]
ST {Change fo:Bil .« - - 1.001
3. Maintain current law related to contracting for prison space.
;’B ] I‘f‘undmg for Contra{:ts thh ?rivate Prewders
g.
.. 1. Approve the Govemer 3 recommcndanon to provide $8,212,500 GPR azmually to

;ailmw Corracuons to c(mtract w1th pnvate }31'0V1ders fer pnsen beds in other: states

Altemat:ve 81 o GPR
199?-99 FUNDING (Change to Base} 516,425,000
= [Change 0B o 80)

. 2. Provide $6, 56} ,700 GPR in 1997~98 and $8,212,500 GPR in 1998-99 to phase-in
_ :'the purchase of prison beds from pnvate prowders In addltmn, prov1de $541 90{3 GPR in 1997“
98 associated with inmate-related costs. G : e e

1 P R . o
§ Alternative B2 S GPR |
- s \G (Change to Base) ' $15,316,100 |

. [ChdngefoBill - $1,108300] |

[ 3. f Provide $6, 561 700 GPR in’ 199’? 98 and $8,212,500 GPR in 1998 99 to phasenm-

GPR in 1997-98 and $1,051 700 GPR in }99&-99 associated with inmate-related costs.

Aimmat:ve B3 GPR

1997*99 FUNDHQG {Change o Base) $23,115,000
~fCGhange to Bill $6,690,000}

4. Provide $2,140,700 GPR in 1997-98 and $3,270,400 GPR in 1998-99 for contracts
with private providers of prison beds. Further, provide $4,942,100 GPR annually to continue

Corrections -- Adult Institetions (Paper #304) Page 9

the pur’éﬁ”ase of prison beds from private- provzders Further, provide $4 942 100 GPR annually -
to continue contracts with the federal government for prison beds. Reduce funding by $491, 700 s



contracts with the federal government for prison beds. Provide $200 500 GPR in 1997-98 and
$22,300 GPR in 1998-99 assomated with mmate-related costs

Alternatzve B4 L e _G_?R
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Base) $15,518,100
[Changa to Bif - $906,900]
5. Place funding for private contracted prison space in the Committee’s supplemental

appropriation for release upon review and approval by the Commmittee of a signed contract with
a private provider. [This alternative may be:chosen: in-combination with either Alternatives B1,

B2, B3 or B4}

6. Instead -of. prowdmg fundmg fer comracts wzth pnvate provzders, provide

$8, 212 500 GPR annuaﬂy m the current cormcuonal contracts appropnatmn

Attematwe B6

-1997-99 FUNDING {Change to Base)
{Change to Bill

: LGPR §
$16,425,000

01

q. Mamtmn clgrent la’w. Prov;.de $1 566,100 GPR in 1997- 98 and Si 593,600.GPR
in 1998-99 associated with increased inmate costs. : o . o

Prepared by: Jere Bauer

Page 10

Cortections - Adult Institutions (Paper #304)

K f&w“%’fj ;T
Altematzve’a‘] S eer | wowdilE AL
1997-89 FUND]NG {Changato Base) 3,159,700 / JENSEN x N A
s {Change to Bill - $13,265,300] | 2 QURADA 4 N A
. ' HARSDORF X N A
i@ﬁ? 71 ALBERS X N A
Mok 4T P LTEBY GARD ¥ N A
: KAUFERT X N A
- JENSEN AN A LINTON A N oA
_ OURADA XN A COGGS y A A
HARSDORF 4 N A
ALBERS X N A
GARD A, N A BURKE A N oA
KAUFERT ¥ N A DECKER Y N A
. LINTON A N A GEORGE Y N A
coeas Y N A JAUCH XN A
o WINEKE ¥ N A
) SHIBILSKI A N oA
#/BURKE Yy A A COWLES ‘X N A
§ DECKER AN A PANZER ¥ON A
ORGE Y N g -
JAUCH X N ‘{ % 2
WINEKE Y, N A AYE_ |~ NO ABS__.
SHIBILSK AN A i
COWLES X N A
PANZER Y N A






